ANTHONY S. MINA : DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Petitioner

V. : No. 24CV001667-270

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT

Respondent

: Southern Shores No. VA-24-01

RESPONDENT, WHO IS IN CONTEMPT OF THE ORDER DATED DECEMBER 18, 2024 R IRING
A COMPLETE COPY OF THE RECORD TO BE PROVIDED TO THE DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR

COURT WITHIN 30 DAYS

Petitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby motions/petitions to the Honorable Dare County Superior

Court to GRANT Petitioners “PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE
PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT” and reverse the decision of the Planning Board/Board of
Adjustments pursuant to Article 14 160A-393(L), order injunctive re lief/legal sanctions, including a
request for criminal prosecution of Wes Haskett to the District Attorney’s Office for violating false

pretense, false reports to law enforcement and false sworn testimony laws. In support thereof,
Petitioner avers the following:

FACTS

1.
2.

Petitioner is Anthony S. Mina, owner of 75 £. Dogwood Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949
Respondent is Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager of Southern Shores 5375 N. Virginia
Dare Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949

The Honorable Dare County Superior Court ORDERED Respondent Wes Haskett to prepare
and certify to the court a complete record from the proceedings Variance No. VA-24-01
within 30 days of the date 12/18/2024. Atrue and correct copy of the ORDER is attached
hereto and marked “Exhibit 1”.

Respondent Was Haskett refused to comply with the Court’s Order dated December 18,
2024.

Respondent Wes Haskett and Southern Shores Town was mailed a complete copy of
Petitioner’s Writ Of Certiorari and Proposed Writ Of Certiorari by U.S. Priority Mail on
December 19, 2024. A true and correct copy of the addressed envelope, paid receipt and
electronic proof of delivery receipt is attached hereto as “Exhibit 27,

Petitioner also mailed a complete copy of Petitioner’s Writ Of Certiorari and Proposed Writ
Of Certiorari by U.S. Priority Mail on December 20, 2024 to Southern Shores Town Council
c/o all members (the Southern Shores Mayor is on Town Council). A true and correct



copy of the addressed envelope, paid receipt and electronic proof of delivery receipt is
attached hereto as “Exhibit 2”.

Petitioner was Ordered to serve Respondent pursuant to Rule 4{j) of the Rules of Civil
Procedure which provide in part: 4(j)Process - Manner of service to exercise personal
jurisdiction. - In any action commenced in a court of this State having jurisdiction of the
subject matter and grounds for personal jurisdiction as provided in G.S. 1-75.4, the manner
of service of process within or without the State shall be as follows: (5) Counties, Cities,
Towns, Villages and Other Local Public Bodies. - (5) Counties, Cities, Towns, Villages and
Other Local Public Bodies. -

a. Upon a city, town, or village by personally delivering a copy of the
summons and of the complaint to its mayor, city manager or clerk; by
mailing a copy of the summons and of the complaint, registered or
certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to its mayor, city
manager or clerk; or by depositing with a designated delivery service
authorized pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 7502(f)(2) a copy of the summons
and complaint, addressed to the mayor, city manager, or clerk,
delivering to the addressee, and obtaining a delivery receipt. As used
in this sub-subdivision, "delivery receipt” includes an electronic or
facsimile receipt.

b. Upon a county by personally delivering a copy of the summons and of the
complaint to its county manager or to the chairman, clerk or any
member of the board of commissioners for such county; by mailing a
copy of the summons and of the complaint, registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested, addressed to its county manager or to the
chairman, clerk, or any member of this board of commissioners for
such county;, or by depositing with a designated delivery service
authorized pursuant to 26 U.8.C. § 7502(f)(2) a copy of the summons
and complaint, addressed to the county manager or to the chairman,
clerk, or any member of the board of commissioners of that county,
delivering to the addressee, and obtaining a delivery receipt. As used
in this sub-subdivision, "delivery receipt’ includes an electronic or
tacsimile receipt.

¢. Upon any other political subdivision of the State, any county or city board
of education, or other local public district, unit, or body of any kind (1)
by personally delivering a copy of the summons and of the complaint
to an officer or director thereof, (ii) by personally delivering a copy of
the summons and of the complaint to an agent or attorney-in-fact
authorized by appointment or by statute to be served or to accept
service in its behalf, (iii) by mailing a copy of the summons and of the
complaint, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested,
addressed to the officer, director, agent, or attorney-in-fact as specified
in (1) and (i1}, or (iv) by depositing with a designated delivery service
authorized pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 7502(f)(2) a copy of the summons
and complaint, addressed to the officer, director, agent, or attorney-in-
fact as specitied in (i) and (i), dehivering to the addressee, and



8.

10.

11

12.

13.

obtaining a delivery receipt. As used in this sub-subdivision, "delivery
receipt” includes an electronic or facsimile receipt.

d. In any case where none of the officials, officers or directors specified in
paragraphs a, b and c can, after due diligence, be found in the State,
and that fact appears by affidavit to the satisfaction of the court, or a
Jjudge thereof, such court or judge may grant an order that service upon
the party sought to be served may be made by personally delivering a
copy of the summons and of the complaint to the Attorney General or
any deputy or assistant attorney general of the State of North Carolina;
by mailing a copy of the summons and of the complaint, registered or
certitied mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the Attorney
General or any deputy or assistant attorney general of the State of
North Carolina; or by depositing with a designated delivery service
authorized pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 7502(f)(2) a copy of the summons
and complaint, addressed to the Attorney General or any deputy or
assistant attorney general of the State of North Carolina, delivering to
the addressee, and obtaining a delivery receipt. As used in this sub-

subdivision, "delivery receipt" includes an electronic or facsimile
receipt.

Petitioner emailed a complete copy of Petitioner’s Writ Of Certiorari and Proposed Writ Of
Certiorari to Respondent Wes Haskett’s attorney, Southern Shores Town Council and the
Planning Board/Board of Adjustments on December 18, 2024 and December 20,2024, An
email from the town attorney Philip Hornthat indicating Respondent Wes Haskett and Town
Manager Cliff Ogburn (as well as a separate email indicating Town Council received the
emailed documents) is attached hereto as “Exhibit 3”.

Southern Shores Board of Adjustments/Planning Board signed an Order on November 19,
2024 Denying Petitioner’s Application For Variance and Petitioner’s Motion To Preclude
Variance Hearing. Atrue and correct copy of the November 19, 2024 Order is attached
hereto and marked “Exhibit A”.

The Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A") was written by Wes Haskett and his
attorney, Lauren Womble and not written by the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments.

. Paragraph 12 of the Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A"} states “There has been no

competent evidence present to suppart Applicant’s motion to preclude. Thereis no
evidence of fraud, criminal conspiracy or misconduct by Town Staff.”

Town Caode Section 36-414(b) requires posted notice at the subject property(s) of zoning
amendments announcing the date, time, and place of the public hearing for the purpose
of notifying persons of the proposed rezoning (prior to the zoning amendment’s adoption).
Town Code Section 36-362(b) provides: Notices. Notice of hearings conducted pursuant
to this article (Article X!l-governing Planning Board/Board of Adjustment hearings) shall be
mailed to: (i) the person or entity whose appeal, application, or request is the subject of
the hearing; (i) to the owner of the property that is the subject of the hearing if the owner
did not initiate the hearing; (iii) to the owners of all parcels of land abutting the parcel of
land that is the subject of the hearing; and (iv) to any other persons entitled to receive
notice as provided by this chapter. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, the town
may rely on the Dare County tax listing to determine owners of property entitled to mailed



14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22,

notice. The notice must be deposited in the mail at least ten days, but not more than
25 days, prior to the date of the hearing. Within that same time period, the town shall
also prominently post a notice of the hearing on the site that is the subject of the
hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way.

Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not post Notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail {Petitionet’s
property) or mail notice to the property owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail for Wes Haskett's
zoning amendment application (changing lot width requirements) filed on March 31, 2023
which was heard and recommended for approval by the Planning Board/Board of
Adjustments on May 15, 2023 and approved by town council on June 6, 2023. A true and
correct copy of a public records request response from Southern Shores stating mailed
notice was not provided and posted notice was not placed at 75 E. Dogwood Trail is
attached hereto as “Exhibit B”,

Complying with Town Code Notification requirements and North Carolina notification
requirements to affected property owners is a pre-requisite to adopting and/or amending
zoning code,

The proof that Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not properly notify the 75 E Dogwood
Trail property owner prior to the {ot width requirement amendment on June 6, 2023 oran
easament restriction amendment on August 3, 2021 was included with Petitionar’s
Variance Application as “Exhibit 2C” and Petitioner’s Motion Ta Preclude Variance Hearing
as “Exhibit B”,

Wes Haskett made a false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 claiming he legally
amended lot width requirements on June 6, 2023 but what Wes Haskett did was delete
Town Code notification requirement Sec. 36-414(b) and omit Town Code notification
requirement 36-362(b} from the report that he emailed to Petitioner, Police Chief Kole and
Mayor Morey. Atrue and correct copy of the false report to law enforcement made by Wes
Haskettis attached hereto as “Exhibit C*.

Petitioner’s Variance Application proves at “Exhibit 1A” the only thing preventing the 75 E.
Dogwood Trzil lot being subdivided with a shared driveway is the illegally adopted August 3,
2021 amendment preventing easement lot access and proves at “Exhibit 1B” the cnly thing
preventing the 75 E. Dogwood Trait lot subdivision with 2 separate driveways is the illegally
adopted June 6, 2023 lot width amendment.

Exhibit 1B is based on land surveyor Douglas Styons plat designed according to the plat
sketch Wes Haskett reviewed on June 1, 2023 and emaited Petitioner about {found in Exhibit
F”).

Wes Haskett’s false report to law enforcement (“Exhibit C") was included in Petitioner’s

Variance Application as “Exhibit 5” and Petitioner’s Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing as
“Exhibit C”.

. “Exhibit 2" of Petitioner’s Variance Application references North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-

225 false reports to law enforcement being violated by Wes Haskett on May 21, 2024.

Wes Haskett emailed Petitioner a staff report for Petitioner’s Variance Application on
October 14, 204 stating “All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S.
160D-601 and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of the August
3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June €, 2023 Zoning Ordinance Amendment”. A
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28,

28,

true and correct copy of Wes Haskett’s staff report is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit
D"

Petitioner responded to Wes Haskett’s emailed staff report with an email on October 15,
2024 that stated in part: “Couid you please provide me a staff report that does not falsely claim
all town and state notification requirements were met when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3,
2021 zoning amendments when "Exhibit 2C" from Sheila Kane proves Southern Shores did not
give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not get
permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividable lots to non-sub-dividable lots)
from the property owners and never received a unanimous vote for the zoning amendment Wes
Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DiD NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED
PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b). A true and correct copy of
Petitioner’s email is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit E”.

Wes Haskett refused to stop claiming he met/complied with notification requirements prior to the
lot width amendment on June 6, 2023 and Wes Haskett and/or his attorney Lauren Womble also
repeatedly claimed to satisfy notification requirements at the Variance Hearing on October 21,
2024,

At the Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024 Planning Board attorney Jay Wheless stated
Petitioner was “accusing the whole town of impropriety” when Petitioner objected to
attorney lay Wheless and Wes Haskett’s attorney Lauren Womble misrepresenting the
language of the Town Notification requirement that posted notice must be at affected
properties prior to zoning amendments at Town Code Sec. 36-414(b) when Petitioner stated
the attorneys were colluding.

Wes Haskett’s staff report claims “the district is intended to promote stable, PERMANENT
NEIGHBORHOODS...” and then campletely contradicts itself by arguing Petitioner’s
Variance for his subdivision should be denied because Petitioner can build an Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU} when ADU’s are known for short term vacation rentals.

Wes Haskett's staff report claims “the density of the population is managed” but
contradicts hisself by refusing to approve a conditional subdivigion plan limiting each of the
(2} lots to seven occupants for a total of fourteen occupants when using Petitioner's lot for a
single family home and ADU allows a total occupancy of twenty eight people (14 people at
the home and 14 people at the ADU).

Petitioner entered into evidence (4) emails from Wes Haskett during May of 2023 (when
posted notice was required at properties affected by his March 31 , 2023 zoning amendment
application) that prove Was Haskett was being asked specifically about the 75 E Dogwood
Trail lot subdivision and lot width requirements and Wes Haskett refused to tell Petitioner
about the March 31, 2023 proposed zoning amendment to change lot width requirements.
A true and correct copy of the exhibit entered into evidence is attached hereto as “Exhibit
F”.

On October 21, 2024 at the Variance hearing Petitioner proved Wes Haskett has an
undisclosed special interest in Petitioner’s property by getting Wes Haskett to admit that he
did not allow Petitioner’s side setback on his 50+ year old home to be considered “legally
non-conforming” untit June 5, 2024 which was one day after Petitioner emailed Wes Haskett
a building permit application to remove the one foot of Wes Haskett's claimed “non-
conforming” section of Petitioner's house and after months of Wes Haskett claiming there
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was a non-conforming setback preventing the subdivision so much that he even hired
attorney Philip Hornthal to also contact Petitioner to claim the side setback prevented the
subdivision. Atrue and correct copy of the documentation presented to Wes Haskett on
October 21, 2024 as an Exhibit is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit G”.

Planning Board Jay Wheless advised the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments that
“RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL
ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN®
require the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments to grant Petitioner’s Motion to Prectude
Variance Hearing and Grant Petitioner’s Variance.

Wes Haskett’s lies that notification requirements were met/comptied with prior to the June
6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendments is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN?".

Wes Haskett’s refusal to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning Application in 4
emails responding to subdivision/lot width questions in May of 2023 (when posted notice at
affected properties was required) is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL
MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN™.

Wes Haskett’s refusal to aliow Town Code Section 36-132(c) and Section 36-1 32(c){t)to
admit Petitioner’s house’s setback is “legally non-conforming” for months until Petitioner
filed & building permit to remove the 1’ of house Wes Haskett claimed was non-conforming
is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL
ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN”,

- Wes Haskett and his attorney Lauren Womble’s argument on October 21, 2024 that

notification requirements for the June 6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendment were
met/complied with when Southern Shores Public Records Request Response {Exhibit B)
proves they were not is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF
NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE
PART OF THE TOWN?”,

Wes Hasketl’s false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 found in “Exhibit C” (in
violation of North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false reports) is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT
AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENGE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN",

Wes Haskett’s refusal 1o correct hig wrong-doing as required by Southern Shores Town
Code Ethics Policy #7 (found as Exhibit 6 of Petitioner's Variance Application) which states
“lwill respond promptly to any concern brought to me by any employee or Town resident. In
this regard | will grant no special consideration, treatment or advantage to any citizen
beyond that which is available to any other citizen” is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner’s “MOTION TO PRECLUDE VARIANCE HEARING
SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21, 2024 DUE TO SOUTHERN SHORES CONSPIRACY TO
FALSIFY MATERIAL INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC AND PLANNING BOARD, GRANT
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APPLICANT’S VARIANCES FROM SECTION 30-96(f} AND SECTION 36-202{d} AND REFUND
APPLICANT'S $350 VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE” is attached hereto as “Exhibit H”.

Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner’s Variance Application is attached TO THE PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI as “Exhibit 1”.

The previous owner of 75 E Dogwood Trail was able to negotiate an additional $75,000 from
Petitioner in May of 2023 for the purchase of 75 E Dogwood Trail {when Petitioner’s lot was
subdividable, as proven with “Exhibit 1B” of Petitioner’s Variance Application) because Wes
Haskett did not have posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trait and refused to tell Petitioner
about his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment application.

Wes Haskett communicated with the previous owner and the listing agent of 75 E. Dogwood
Trail on and off the record about the lot subdivision, as proven with Exhibit 3 of Petitioner's
Variance Application.

Wes Haskett’s claim at paragraph 17(d) of the Order denying Variance that “On July 8, 2023,
Mr. Mina was given the opportunity to rescind the offer to purchase the subject property
with & full refund of his due diligence funds prior to closing on the subject property and
declined to do so” is a fraudulently misrepresented fact because the truth is on July 5, 2023
Petitioner emailed the previous owner’s attorney stating that if the real estate transaction
was not legally conforming on July 7, 2023 Petitioner would be using the legal system to
seek his damages the previous owner procured with fraud, including Wes Haskett’s fraud.
The previous owner did not offer a refund of Petitioner’s legal costs, inspection fees or
approximately $50,000 Petitioner was in the process of spending on his previous home in
preparation for the move to 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

Wes Haskett is guilty of being a part of a false pretense real estate scam and Wes Haskett is
guilty of false pretense theft for repeatedly forcing Petitioner to pay hundreds of dollars on
subdivision applications and a Variance Application that require law, town code and facts to
be used when deciding but providing Petitioner nothing but misrepresented facts and the
use of zoning code Wes Haskett’s knows are inapplicable for reasons inctuding that a pre-
requisite to the zoning code being enforced is the property owner being notified, which did
not oceur at 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

Planning Board Chairman Andy Ward agreed to comply with Southern Shores Town Ethic’s
policy when admitting he made a sign complaint against Petitioner for having a real estate
sign in the right of way. Andy Ward did not make sign Complaints against other Southern
Shores Property owners and a church that had signs in the “right of way” in locations you
can not miss when coming and going from Dogwood Trail when the complaint was made
against Petitioner. Petitioner did not ask Andy Ward to recuse his self from the Variance

proceedings because he agreed to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics (Exhibit 6 of
Petitioner’s Variance Application).

- Andy Ward has yet to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics.
45,

The Planning Board/Board of Adjustment’s November 19, 2024 Order is in violation of
constitutional provisions including those protecting the right to hearing without fabricated
evidence, false sworn testimony and due process violations, the decision is inconsistent
with applicable procedures specified by statute and ordinance, the decision is affected by

error of law and the decision is unsupparted by substantiat competent evidence (the
decision is based on ridiculous amounts of Wes Haskett’s lies)



WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court to REVERSE the
decision of the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments, REMAND the case to Southern
Shores, Request that the Dare County District Attorney’s Office review this case and grant
Petitioner other relief the court deems appropriate, such as a refund of Southern Shores
filing fees and an order requiring Wes Haskett to pay Petitioner’s legal costs.

January 29, 2025

Respectfully Submitted,

Anthony S.
75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 390

chestercoun "-, awn@yanoo.com



ANTHONY S. MINA : DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Petitioner

V. : No. 24CV001667-270

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT

Respondent

: Southern Shores No. VA-24-01

VERIFICATION

I, Petitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby verify that the facts in the Petition are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge under penalty of law.

January 29, 2025 Resgpectfully Submitted,

S dlen

Anthony S. Mina
75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610842 3505

-~ |y = v s . P - ~ g
chnestercountylawn@yahoo.com




ANTHONY S. MINA
Peatitioner

V.

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT

Respondent

1
|

12/18/2024

Now, that on this day, of

24CV001667-270

| :No.

: Southern Shoras No. VA-24-01.

-+ DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

FILED
DATE: December 18, 2024

TIME: 2:48:51 PM

DARE COUNTY

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
BY: L. watts

, 2024 & Patition For Writ Of Cartiorari

has been filed in the Dare County Superior Court, Respondent Southern Shores/Wes Heskett is

hereby ORDERED to prepare and certify to the court e complete record from the proceedings

days of the date ___12/18/2024

Variance No. VA-24-01 within __30

Petitioner is hereby ORDERED to serva the Petition For Writ of Certiorarl and Proposed Writ
of Certtorari on the Respondent pursuant to Rula4{]) of the Rules of Civil Pracedure.

Addltional requirements, if any, are:

Dete: 12/18/2024

L
u:’

Signature: .;'J’it:fww ZV wp

Asst. Clerk
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ALERT: WINTER STORMS IN THE NORTHEAST AND WILDFIRES AND EMERGENCY EVENTS IN...

FAQs »

USPS Tracking®

Tracking Number: Remove X

9505511758084355881389

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 10:16 pm on December 23, 2024 in KITTY HAWK, NC
27949.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

Delivered
Delivered, In/At Mailbox

KITTY HAWK, NC 27949
December 23, 2024, 10:16 pm

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https:/lfaq.usps.com!siarticlefWhere-is—my-package)
Text & Email Updates vV
USPS Tracking Plus® W
Product Information ha
See Less A
Track Another Package [ (
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ALERT: WINTER STORMS IN THE NORTHEAST AND WILDFIRES AND EMERGENCY EVENTS IN...

USPS Tracking® i

; Remove X
Tracking Number:

9505511758074354750724

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 10:16 pm on December 23, 2024 in KITTY HAWK, NG
27949.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

Delivered
Delivered, In/At Mailbox

KITTY HAWK, NC 27949
December 23, 2024, 10:16 pm

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)
Text & Email Updates i
USPS Tracking Plus® bl
Product Information w
See Less A

Track Another Package
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----- Forwarded Message -

From: Phillip Hornthal <phornthal@hrem com>

To: tonesmina@yahoo.com <tenesmina@yahoo.com>; Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 at 03:09:01 PM EST

Subject: FW: Proof Of Chief Kole's Criminal Conspiracy To Hide Crimes From Town Council & Southern
Shores Police

Mr. Mina:

| have been advised that you have communicated directly with my client and its employees
using another Email address. You have been advised repeatedly not to communicate directly
with our client during the pendency of any litigation initiated against the Town or its employees.

Accordingly, the (onesminadyvahoo com address will also be blocked by the Town, along with
any other Emails you utilize to contact my client directly.

Sincerely,
Phil Hornthal

L.. Phillip Hornthal, [11
Attorney ar Law

Direct: 252.698.0214
Office: 252.335.0871
Fax: 252.335.4223 Attn: P. Hornthal

Email: phornthal@hrem.com

301 East Main Street

Elizabeth Gity, NC 27909

www.hrem.com
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From: Wes Haskett <whaskett@southernshores-nc.gov>
Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 12:57 PM

To: Phillip Hornthal <PHornthal@hrem.com>; Norwood Blanchard
<norwood@cmclawfirm.com>

Cc: Cliff Ogburn <cogburn@southernshores-nc.gov>; David Kole <dkole@southernshores-
nc.gov>

Subject: FW: Proof Of Chief Kole's Criminal Conspiracy To Hide Crimes From Town Council &
Southern Shores Police

>>Warning! The source of this email is from outside of the firm.<<

Good afternoon, Phil and Norwood. See below from Mr. Mina. He used another email address
to send the message to the recipients listed below since his other email address has been
blocked from @southernshores-nc.gov email addresses. Unless y'all object, | will have our IT
contractor do the same for the email address he used to send this message.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 (fx)

From: Tony Mina <tonesminac Dyahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, December 20 2024 12:39 F’M
To Norwood Blanchard <norwood@ecn

<gmorey@southernshoressr

—__JcA

pcm com>; Elrzabeth Morey
>, Paula Sherlock <psherlock@southernshores-nc.gov>;

s YL O

C xut(miT >



Mark Batenic <mbatenic@southernshores-nc.gov>; Matt Neal <mneal@southernshores-
nc.gov>; Robert Neilson <meilson@southernshores-nc.gov>; council@southernshores-nc.gov:
Planning Board <PlanningBoard@southernshores-nc gov>; Andrew Spottswood
<ijspottswood@southernshores-nc.gov>: Jennifer Couture <jcouture@southernshores-nc.gov>;
Jason Thompson <JThompson@southernshores-nc.gov>; Thomas Long
<tiong@southernshores-nc.gov>; Chris Simpson <csimpson@southernshores-nc.gov>: Richard
Deaner <rdeaner@southernshores-nc.gov>; Matt Cooke <mcooke@southern shores-nc.gov>;
Tracy Mann <tmann@southermnshores-ne govs: Darrell Brickhouse
<dbrickhouse@southernshores-nc.gov>; Jonathan Slegel <islegel@southernshores-nc.gov>;
Eric Brinkley <ebrinkley@southernshores-nc.gov>: Sophia Wright <swright@southernshores-
nc.gov>

Cc: FBI <philadelphia.complaints@ic.fbi.gov>; "olivia.s.hines@nccourts org"

<olivia s hines@nccourts org>; Andrea C. Powell <andrea.powell@nccourts.org>;
"ncago@ncdoj.gov" <ncago@ncdoj.gove; Anthony Mina <ionesmina@yahoo.com>: anthony
mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Subject: Fw: Proof Of Chief Kole's Criminal Conspiracy To Hide Crimes From Town Council &
Southern Shores Police

---—— Forwarded Message -——

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

To: Norwood Blanchard <norwood@emcizwirm com>: Elizabeth Morey <emorey@southernshores-

nc gov>; Paula Sherlock <psherlock@southernshores-nc gov>: Mark Batenic
<mbatenic@socuthernshores-nc gov>: Matt Neal <mneal@southernshores-nc.gov>; Robert Neilson
<meilson@southernshores-n¢. govs; "council@southernshores-ne gov" <council@southernshores-
nc.gov=>; "council@southernshores-nc.gov" <council@southernshores-nc gov>; Planning Board
<planningboard@southernshores-nc.gov>: Andrew Spottswood <spottswood@southernshores-nc gov>;
Jennifer Couture <jcouture@southernshores-nc.gov>; Jason Thoempson <jthompson@southernshores-
nc.gov>; Thomas Long <tlong@southernshores-nc. gov>; Chris Simpson <csimpson@southernshores-
nc.gov>; Richard Deaner <rdeaner@southernshores-nc.gov>: Matt Cooke <mcooke@southernshores-
nc.gov>; Tracy Mann <tmann@southemshores-nc aov>; Darrell Brickhouse
<dbrickhouse@southernshores-nc.gov>; Jonathan Slegel <jslegel@southernshores-nc.gov>; Eric
Brinkley <ebrinkley@southernshores-nc gov>; "swright@southernshores-nc.gov”

L UV

<swright@southernshores-nc.gov>; "swi ight@southemshores-nc gov" <swright@southernshores-

nec.govs

Cc: FBI <philadelphia complaints@ic fbi gov>: "olivia.s hines@nccourts.org"
<plivia s hines@nccourts.org>; "olivia.s hines@nccourts.org" <glivia.s.hines@nccourts prg>; Andrea C.
Powsll <andrea powell@nccourts org>; "ncago@ncdoj.gov" <ncago@ncdoj gov>; "ncago@ncdo].gov"”

gov
<ncago@ncdoj.gov>; Anthony Mina <tonesmina@vyahco.com>

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 at 12:34:05 PM EST

Subject: Proof Of Chief Kole's Criminal Conspiracy To Hide Crimes From Town Council & Southern
Shores Police
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Dear Law Enforcement & Town Council,

Please find the attached emails from Philip Hornthal refusing to provide Town Council & Police Chief Kole
the PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-TENSE, FALSE SWORN
TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT filed
on December 17, 2024 at Dare County Superior Court.

This email also includes a "NOTICE TO THE FEDERAL COURT OF CHIEF DAVE KOLE'S
SLAVERY/INVOLUNTARY SERVITUDE" that Philip Hornthal would not allow me to email to Southern
Shores Police,

It is my position that Philip Hornthal & Dave Kole are tampering with evidence and obstructing justice
when taking my first amendment rights from me. As a citizen of Southern Shores | have the responsibility
of exposing government malfeasance to broader scrutiny. | am not in agreement with Philip Hornthal &

Police Chief Kole hiding their victimization of me and my family from Town Council and other Southern
Shores Police Officers.

I suggest Southern Shores eliminate their employees, police officers and board members that do not
comply with their own laws and codes.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

PS. Please make sure my complaints made to Philip Hornthal are not hidden where public records
requests will not obtain them. Being forced by Philip Hornthal to send him emails for Southern Shores
does not eliminate North Carolina Public Records Laws (Mr. Hornthal is not my attorney).

----— Forwarded Message -----

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
To: Phillip Hornthal <phorninal@hren com>; Lauren Arizaga-Womble <lawombe @hrem.com>

Cc: FBI <philad Iphia.complaint fbi.gov>: "alivia s | urts ;,,
<olivia.s.nines@nccourts.org™; "olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org” <olivia s.hine s@nccourts. org>; Andrea C.
Powell <andrea powsli@nccourts.org>; "ncago@n jov" <ncago@ncdoj gov>; "ncago@ncd "

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 at 09:13:49 AM EST

Subject: Fw: PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-TENSE, FALSE

SWOKREN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES
HASKETT

Thank you for the email. | will let the law enforcement copied in this email respond appropriately. | live in
a town with many senior citizens that are too weak to voice their opposition to government misconduct

and have come to the conclusion that | may have been intentionally planted in Southern Shores because
of this reason. Anthony S Mina

----- Forwarded Message —--
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----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Phillip Hornthal <phornthal@hrem_com>

To: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 at 09:06:52 AM EST

Subject: RE: PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORAR|I WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-TENSE, FALSE

SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES
HASKETT

Your Email was provided to Wes Haskett and Cliff Ogbum.

L.. Phillip Horthal, 111
Anorney at Law

Direct: 252.698.0214
Dffice: 252.335.0871
Fax: 262.335.4223 Attn: P. Hornthal

Email: phormthal@hrem.com

201 East Main Street

Elizabeth City, NC 27909

www.hrem.com

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 9:05 AM

To: Phillip Hornthal <PHornthal@hrem.com>

Cc: Lauren Arizaga-Womble <lawomble@hrem.com>; FBI
<philadelphia.complaints@ic.fbi.gov>; Andrea C. Powell <andrea.powell@nccourts.org>:
olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org; olivia.s.hines@nccourts.org; ncago@ncdoj.gov; ncago@ncdoj.gov
Subject: Re: PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-
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TENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT
COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT

>>»Warning! The source of this email is from outside of the firm.<<
Mr. Hornthal,

| asked that my email be provided to all the Southern Shore's employees/council members addressed in
the email. | have a responsibility as a Southern Shores citizen to report my concerns to who | think they
should be reported to. Interfering with me emailing what | believe is criminal law violations and
government misconduct to Southern Shores employees, law enforcement and town council violates
criminal law.

Please tell me who you define as "client" in your email.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

On Thursday, December 19, 2024 at 08:57:52 AM EST, Phillip Hornthal <phornthal com=> wrote:

Forwarded to client.

L. Phillip Hornthal, 1l

Attorney at Law

Direct: 252.698.0214

Office: 252.335.0871

Fax: 252.335.4223 Attn: P Hornthal
Email: phornthal@hrem.c

301 East Main Street
Elizabeth City, NC 27909

M .COm

Click here to read our Disclaimer,
Legal Notices & Privacy Policy

-—=-0Original Message————

From: Anthony Mina <ch ountylawn@yahoo. com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 18 2024 5 03 PM

To: Phllhp Hornthal <?‘H-'-~w" @hrem.com>; Norwood Blanchard <no
Kole <dkole@southernst V) Cllff Ogburn <cogbu

1> David
ov> Lauren
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Arizaga-Womble <awomble@hrem com>; Elizabeth Morey <emorey@so s-nc.oov>: Paula
Sherlock <psherlock@southernshores-nc gov>; Wes Haskett <whaske s-nc gov>: Mark
Batenic <mbatenic@aout v> Matt Neal <mineal@eoutt Robert
Neilson < @southernsho jov>; council@southernshores-nc gov; council@southernshore

¢ aov; Planning Board <olanning 1ov>; Southernshores Nc Info
<into{@soutnernsnores-nc. goy=
Ce: FBI <philadelphia.complaints@ic fbi.gov>; olivia.s hines@nccourts.org; olivia.s.hines@nccourts. org;
Andrea C. Powell <andrea powell@nccourts.org>; ncago@ncdol.gov; ncago@ncdoj.gov; Jason Portnoy
< r n>

SUB;ect] PETTITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRE-TENSE, FALSE
SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES
HASKETT

>>Warning! The source of this email is from outside of the firm.<<

Dear Southern Shores and Law Enforcment (Mr. Homthal, please provide this email to all Southern
Shores addresses blocked from receiving my emails that | have included in this email),

Please find the attached:

1) PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN
TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT
(contains exhibits A-H)

2) My Variance Application, which is Exhibit | of my Petition for Writ of Certiorari

3) The timestamped copies of the Writ and Proposed Writ Ordering Southern Shores to produce the
complete record to the Dare County Superior Court within 30 days of December 18, 2024.

PLEASE NOTE THAT SOUTHERN SHORES CODE OF ETHICS PROHIBITS SOUTHERN SHORES
TOWN MONEY FROM BEING SPENT ON LEGAL FEES (ESPECIALLY LEGAL FEES INVOLVING WES
HASKETT) ASSOCIATED WITH MY PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND VARIANCE
HEARING.

SOUTHERN SHORES CODE OF ETHICS STATES IN PART:

1. | will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any of the
town's authorities or personnel.

2. | will always uphold the integrity and independence of my job.

3. | will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

4. | will manage and spend the town's funds as if they were my own and will have the best interests of
SOUTHERN SHORES TAX PAYERS in mind in the expenditure of these funds.

My Petition For Writ of Certiorari, like my Variance Application, prove Wes Haskett lied about
meeting/complying with notification requirements to affected property owners prior to adoption of the
zoning amendment being used to deny my lot sub-division plan. Because property owner notification is a
pre-requisite to zoning code being applicable to the property the only thing Wes Haskett's lies that
convinced Southern Shores Planning Board/Adjustment Board to deny my Variance application add up to
is a criminal conspiracy to commit crimes, including a false pre-tense real estate scam that helped Linda
Lauby defraud me of $75,000 for a lot that was sub-dividable when | entered into an agreement to
purchase the property as Wes Haskett was hiding his proposed March 31, 2023 lot width amendment
when | was specifically asking about sub-dividing and lot width requirements in May, 2023 (when paosted
notice was required at 75 E. Dogwood Trail).

e 3



Please arrest Wes Haskett and correct his wrong doing. The Petition for Writ of Certiorari cost me
another $200 that | would not have been required to spend if Wes Haskett stopped lying and stopped

defrauding me with unenforceable, illegally adopted zoning codes that can not apply to properties that did
not receive notice of the zoning amendment.

Thank you,
Anthony S Mina

PS. My Petition States:

ANTHONY S. MINA . DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Petitioner :
V. - No.

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT
Respondent :

: Southern Shores No. VA-24-01

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
WITH PROOF OF FALSE PRETENSE, FALSE SWORN TESTIMONY AND A FALSE REPORT

TO LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTED BY WES HASKETT

Petitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby petitions to the Honorable Dare County Superior Court to reverse
the decision of the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments pursuant to Article 14 160A-393(L) and order
injunctive relief/legal sanctions, including a request for criminal prosecution of Wes Haskett to the District
Attorney’s Office for violating false pretense, false reports to law enforcement and false sworn testimony
laws. In support thereof, Petitioner avers the following:
FACTS
1. Petitioner is Anthony S. Mina, owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail, Southern Shores, NC 27949
2. Respondent is Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager of Southern Shores 5375 N. Virginia Dare Trail,
Southern Shores, NC 27949
3. Southern Shores Board of Adjustments/Planning Board signed an Order on November 19, 2024
Denying Petitioner's Application For Variance and Petitioner's Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing. A
true and correct copy of the November 19, 2024 Order is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit A”.
4. The Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A”) was written by Wes Haskett and his attorney,
Lauren Womble and not written by the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments.
5. Paragraph 12 of the Order dated November 19, 2024 (“Exhibit A") states “There has been no
competent evidence present to support Applicant’s motion to preclude. There is no evidence of fraud,
criminal conspiracy or misconduct by Town Staff.”
6.  Town Code Section 36-414(b) requires posted notice at the subject property(s) of zoning
amendments announcing the date, time, and place of the public hearing for the purpose of notifying
persons of the proposed rezoning (prior to the zoning amendment’s adoption).
7. Town Code Section 36-362(b) provides: Notices. Notice of hearings conducted pursuant to this
article (Article Xll-governing Planning Board/Board of Adjustment hearings) shall be mailed to: (i) the
person or entity whose appeal, application, or request is the subject of the hearing; (ii) to the owner of the
property that is the subject of the hearing if the owner did not initiate the hearing; (iii) to the owners of all
parcels of land abutting the parcel of land that is the subject of the hearing; and (iv) to any other persons
entitled to receive notice as provided by this chapter. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, the town
may rely on the Dare County tax listing to determine owners of property entitled to mailed notice. The
notice must be deposited in the mail at least ten days, but not more than 25 days, prior to the date of the
hearing. Within that same time period, the town shall also prominently post a notice of the hearing on the
site that is the subject of the hearing or on an adjacent street or highway right-of-way.
8.  Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not post Notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail (Petitioner's property)
or mail notice to the property owner of 75 E. Dogwood Trail for Wes Haskett's zoning amendment
application (changing lot width requirements) filed on March 31, 2023 which was heard and
recommended for approval by the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments on May 15, 2023 and approved
by town council on June 6, 2023. A true and correct copy of a public records request response from
Southern Shores stating mailed notice was not provided and posted notice was not placed at 75 E.
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Dogwoced Trail is attached hereto as “Exhibit B".

9.  Complying with Town Code Notification requirements and North Carolina notification requirements
to affected property owners is a pre-requisite to adopting and/or amending zoning code.

10. The proof that Wes Haskett and Southern Shores did not properly notify the 75 E Dogwood Trail
property owner prior to the lot width requirement amendment on June 6, 2023 or an easement restriction
amendment on August 3, 2021 was included with Petitioner's Variance Application as “Exhibit 2C" and
Petitioner's Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing as "Exhibit B".

11.  Wes Haskett made a false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 claiming he legally amended
lot width requirements on June 6, 2023 but what Wes Haskett did was delete Town Code notification
requirement Sec. 36-414(b) and omit Town Code notification requirement 36-362(b) from the report that
he emailed to Petitioner, Police Chief Kole and Mayor Morey. A true and correct copy of the false report
to law enforcement made by Wes Haskett is attached hereto as “Exhibit C".

12. Petitioner’s Variance Application proves at “Exhibit 1A” the only thing preventing the 75 E. Dogwood
Trail lot being subdivided with a shared driveway is the illegally adopted August 3, 2021 amendment
preventing easement lot access and proves at “Exhibit 1B” the only thing preventing the 75 E. Dogwood
Trail lot subdivision with 2 separate driveways is the illegally adopted June 6, 2023 lot width amendment.
13. Exhibit 1B is based on land surveyor Douglas Styons plat designed according to the plat sketch
Wes Haskett reviewed on June 1, 2023 and emailed Petitioner about (found in Exhibit F?).

14. Wes Haskett's false report to law enforcement (“Exhibit C") was included in Petitioner’'s Variance
Application as “Exhibit 5” and Petitioner's Motion To Preclude Variance Hearing as “Exhibit C”.

15.  “Exhibit 2” of Petitioner's Variance Application references North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false
reports to law enforcement being violated by Wes Haskett on May 21, 2024.

16. Wes Haskett emailed Petitioner a staff report for Petitioner's Variance Application on October 14,
204 stating “All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S. 160D-601 and in the Town's
Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment
and June 6, 2023 Zoning Ordinance Amendment”. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett's staff report is
attached hereto and marked “Exhibit D”.

17. Petitioner responded to Wes Haskett's emailed staff report with an email on October 15, 2024 that
stated in part; “Could you please provide me a staff report that does not falsely claim all town and state
notification requirements were met when making the June 6, 2023 & August 3, 2021 zoning amendments
when "Exhibit 2C" from Sheila Kane proves Southern Shores did not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck
Facility pursuant to 160D-601{b), Wes Haskett did not get permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023
(change sub-dividable lots to non-sub-dividable lots) from the property owners and never received a
unanimous vote for the zoning amendment Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT
HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION
36-414(b). A true and correct copy of Petitioner's email is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit E".

18. Wes Haskett refused to stop claiming he met/complied with notification requirements prior to the lot
width amendment on June 6, 2023 and Wes Haskett and/or his attorney Lauren Womble also repeatedly
claimed to satisfy notification requirements at the Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024,

19. At the Variance Hearing on October 21, 2024 Planning Board attorney Jay Wheless stated
Petitioner was "accusing the whole town of impropriety” when Petitioner objected to attorney Jay Wheless
and Wes Haskett's attorney Lauren Womble misrepresenting the language of the Town Notification
requirement that posted notice must be at affected properties prior to zoning amendments at Town Code
Sec. 36-414(b) when Petitioner stated the attorneys were colluding.

20. Wes Haskett's staff report claims “the district is intended to promote stable, PERMANENT
NEIGHBORHOOQDS...” and then completely contradicts itself by arguing Petitioner's Variance for his
subdivision should be denied because Petitioner can build an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) when
ADU’s are known for short term vacation rentals.

21. Wes Haskett's staff report claims “the density of the population is managed” but contradicts hisself
by refusing to approve a conditional subdivision plan limiting each of the (2) lots to seven occupants for a
total of fourteen occupants when using Petitioner’s lot for a single family home and ADU allows a total
occupancy of twenty eight people (14 people at the home and 14 people at the ADU).

22, Petitioner entered into evidence (4) emails from Wes Haskett during May of 2023 (when posted
notice was required at properties affected by his March 31, 2023 zoning amendment application) that
prove Wes Haskett was being asked specifically about the 75 E Dogwood Trail lot subdivision and lot
width requirements and Wes Haskett refused to tell Petitioner about the March 31, 2023 proposed zoning
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amendment to change lot width requirements. A true and correct copy of the exhibit entered into
evidence is attached hereto as "Exhibit F”.

23.  On October 21, 2024 at the Variance hearing Petitioner proved Wes Haskett has an undisclosed
special interest in Petitioner’s property by getting Wes Haskett to admit that he did not allow Petitioner's
side setback on his 50+ year old home to be considered “legally non-conforming” until June 5, 2024 which
was one day after Petitioner emailed Wes Haskett a building permit application to remove the one foot of
Wes Haskett's claimed “non-conforming” section of Petitioner's house and after months of Wes Haskett
claiming there was a non-conforming setback preventing the subdivision so much that he even hired
attorney Philip Hornthal to also contact Petitioner to claim the side setback prevented the subdivision. A
true and correct copy of the documentation presented to Wes Haskett on October 21, 2024 as an Exhibit
is attached hereto and marked “Exhibit G”.

24.  Planning Board Jay Wheless advised the Planning Board/Board of Adjustments that “RELEVANT,
COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN” require the Planning Board/Board of
Adjustments to grant Petitioner's Motion to Preclude Variance Hearing and Grant Petitioner's Variance.
25.  Wes Haskett's lies that notification requirements were met/complied with prior to the June 6, 2023
and August 3, 2021 zoning amendments is "RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART
OF THE TOWN",

26. Wes Haskett's refusal to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning Application in 4 emails
responding to subdivision/lot width questions in May of 2023 (when posted notice at affected properties
was required) is "“RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT,
UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE
TOWN",

27. Wes Haskett's refusal to allow Town Code Section 36-132(c) and Section 36-132(c)(1) to admit
Petitioner's house's setback is “legally non-conforming” for months until Petitioner filed a building permit
to remove the 1' of house Wes Haskett claimed was non-conforming is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL
MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

28.  Wes Haskett and his attorney Lauren Womble's argument on October 21, 2024 that notification
requirements for the June 6, 2023 and August 3, 2021 zoning amendment were met/complied with when
Southern Shores Public Records Request Response (Exhibit B) proves they were not is “RELEVANT,
COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND
INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

29.  Wes Haskett's false report to law enforcement on May 21, 2024 found in “Exhibit C” (in violation of
North Carolina Chapter 14 ss 14-225 false reports) is "RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS, CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON
THE PART OF THE TOWN".

30. Wes Haskett's refusal to correct his wrong-doing as required by Southern Shores Town Code Ethics
Policy #7 (found as Exhibit & of Petitioner's Variance Application) which states “I will respond promptly to
any concern brought to me by any employee or Town resident. In this regard | will grant no special
consideration, treatment or advantage to any citizen beyond that which is available to any other citizen”
is “RELEVANT, COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF NEGLECT, UNLAWFUL ACTS,
CONSPIRACY AND INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT ON THE PART OF THE TOWN".

31.  Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner's ‘“MOTION TO PRECLUDE VARIANGE HEARING
SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 21, 2024 DUE TO SOUTHERN SHORES' CONSPIRACY TO FALSIFY
MATERIAL INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC AND PLANNING BOARD, GRANT APPLICANT'S
VARIANCES FROM SECTION 30-96(f) AND SECTION 36-202(d) AND REFUND APPLICANT'S $350
VARIANCE APPLICATION FEE” is attached hereto as “Exhibit H”.

32. Atrue and correct copy of Petitioner's Variance Application is attached hereto as “Exhibit I".

33. The previous owner of 75 E Dogwood Trail was able to negotiate an additional $75,000 from
Petitioner in May of 2023 for the purchase of 75 E Dogwood Trail (when Petitioner's lot was subdividable,
as proven with “Exhibit 1B" of Petitioner's Variance Application) because Wes Haskett did not have
posted notice at 75 E. Dogwood Trail and refused to tell Petitioner about his March 31, 2023 zoning
amendment application,

34.  Wes Haskett communicated with the previous owner and the listing agent of 75 E. Dogwood Trail
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on and off the record about the lot subdivision, as proven with Exhibit 3 of Petitioner’s Variance
Application.

35.  Wes Haskett's claim at paragraph 17(d) of the Order denying Variance that “On July 6, 2023, Mr.
Mina was given the opportunity to rescind the offer to purchase the subject property with a full refund of
his due diligence funds prior to closing on the subject property and declined to do so” is a fraudulently
misrepresented fact because the truth is on July 5, 2023 Petitioner emailed the previous owner's attorney
stating that if the real estate transaction was not legally conforming on July 7, 2023 Petitioner would be
using the legal system to seek his damages the previous owner procured with fraud, including Wes
Haskett's fraud. The previous owner did not offer a refund of Petitioner’s legal costs, inspection fees or
approximately $50,000 Petitioner was in the process of spending on his previous home in preparation for
the move to 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

36.  Wes Haskett is guilty of being a part of a false pretense real estate scam and Wes Haskett is guilty
of false pretense theft for repeatedly forcing Petitioner to pay hundreds of dollars on subdivision
applications and a Variance Application that require law, town code and facts to be used when deciding
but providing Petitioner nothing but misrepresented facts and the use of zoning code Wes Haskett's
knows are inapplicable for reasons including that a pre-requisite to the zoning code being enforced is the
property owner being notified, which did not occur at 75 E. Dogwood Trail.

37.  Planning Board Chairman Andy Ward agreed to comply with Southern Shores Town Ethic’s policy
when admitting he made a sign complaint against Petitioner for having a real estate sign in the right of
way. Andy Ward did not make sign Complaints against other Southern Shores Property owners and a
church that had signs in the “right of way” in locations you can not miss when coming and going from
Dogwood Trail when the complaint was made against Petitioner. Petitioner did not ask Andy Ward to
recuse his self from the Variance proceedings because he agreed to comply with Southern Shores Code
of Ethics (Exhibit 6 of Petitioner's Variance Application).

38.  Andy Ward has yet to comply with Southern Shores Code of Ethics.

39. The Planning Board/Board of Adjustment's November 19, 2024 Order is in violation of constitutional
provisions including those protecting the right to hearing without fabricated evidence, false sworn
testimony and due process violations, the decision is inconsistent with applicable procedures specified by
statute and ordinance, the decision is affected by error of law and the decision is unsupported by
substantial competent evidence (the decision is based on ridiculous amounts of Wes Haskett's lies).

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests this Honorable Court to REVERSE the decision of the
Planning Board/Board of Adjustments, REMAND the case to Southern Shores, Request that the Dare
County District Attomey's Office review this case and grant Petitioner other relief the court deems
appropriate, such as a refund of Southern Shores filing fees and an order requiring Wes Haskett to pay
Petitioner’s legal costs.

December 18, 2024 Respectfully Submitted,

Anthony S. Mina

75 E Dogwoced Trail
Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 3905

EXRIDIT S



NORTH CAROLINA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN OF SOUTHERN SHORES Case: VA-24-01

InRe: Application for a Variance by Anthony .
Mina for 75 East Dogwood Trail
(Pin # 986817213502) | ORDER

THIS MATTER was heard before the Town of Southern Shores Board of Adjustment (the
“Board”) on October 21, 2024, after due notice 25 required by law wag provided. At issue was the
a;)plicaﬁun for a variance (the “Application™) by Anthony 8. Mina for 75 East Dogwood Trail, Pin
# 86817213502. Present were W. Jay Wheless, Board Attormey; Lauren Arizaga-Womble, Town
Attorney; Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director; and the Applicant, Anthony 8.
Mina, appearing pro se. Jennifer L. Franz was sent notice of the hearing, but did not appear.

On October 15, 2024, Mr. Mina submitted a motion to preciude variance hearing scheduled
for October 21, 2024 due to Southern Shores’ alleged canspiracy to falsify material information to
the public and Planning Board, grant applicant’s variance from section 30-96(f) and section 36-
202(d) and refund applicant’s $350 variance application fee. (“motion to preclude™),

Prior to the commencement of proceedings, the Board Attorney, Mr. Wheless, made a
conflict inquiry of the Board. There were no conflicts noted. It was documented Chairman Ward
previously made a complaint to Town Staff regarding potential sign posting violations at or near
the subject property after Chatrman Ward was notified of the same by community members.
Chairman Ward did not participate in enforcement or have any other involvement regarding the
Applicant or subject property following the written complaint. Chairman Ward confirmed he could
be fair and impartial and had no preconceived opinions regarding the variance requests before the

Board. There was no objection by any party regarding the impartiality of any member of Board.

¢
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At the time this matter was called for hearing, Mr. Mina requested the Board first consider
his motion to preclude, The Board considered this request and then tabled ruling on the motion to
preclude until the end of the hearing, following the full prescniation of evidence. All parties
consented to this procedurs,

Based on a review of the record proper and the evidence and arguments presented, the
Boerd of Adjustment makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Anthony S. Mina and Jennifer L. Franz are the owners of record for 75 East
Dogwood Trail. The property was purchased on J uly 7,2023.

2. The subject property is a 47,000 square foot lot with an existing single-family
residence thereon. The property is zoned RS-1, single-family residential.

3. Mr. Mina testified that prior to executing a contract for the subject property, he
communicated with Town Staff and realtors about his desire to subdivide the property. Both Town
Staff and the realtors reported to Mr. Mina it may be possible, but he must submit a proposed plan
at the time of the formal subdivision application,

4, On June 1, 2023, Mr. Mina became aware of the proposed Town Code text
amendment to establish a minimum Jot width of 100 feet in Town Code Section 36-202(d). The
Amendment was adopted by Town Council on June 6, 2023, and Mr. Mina was notified of the
change on June 7, 2023.

5. On July 6, 2023, the seller of the subject property offered Mr. Mina an option by
the seller of the subject property an option to terminate the contract with a full refund of due

diligence money due to the change in the Town Code and the impact it could have on a potential
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subdivision of the property. On July 7, 2023, Mr. Mina declined the offer and proceeded with the

closing.

6. On July 3, 2024, ir. Mina submitied two applications to subdivide the subject
property.

7. On July 16, 2024, the Town denied both applications. The first application was
denieci because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-
56(f), which requires both lots front a public road. The second application was denied because the
proposed lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97, which requires
lot width of 100 feet in the RS-1 Single-Family Residential zoning district. The denials were not
appealed by Mr. Mina.

8. On August 30, 2024, Mr. Mina, filed a variance application seeking relief from
Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots, or Town Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements,
to facilitate the subdivision of the subject property.

9. The current standards in Town Code Section 30-96(f) and Town Code Section 36-

202(d) were adopted on August 3, 2021, and June 6, 2023, respectively, The aforesaid Town Code

sections rernain in full foree and effect.

10. Mr. Mina desires to subdivide the property. sell the new lot and use the procesds ta
upgrade his residence. Mr. Mina has experience in home renovations and has engaged in
substantial home makeover projects in Pennsylvania, Mr. Mina testified that he is familiar with

complying with local code standards, Mr. Mina contends the inability to subdivide his property

creates a personal financial hardship.
11, Mr. Mina contends his variance shouid be summarily granted in his motion to

prectude in that:
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a. He was told by Outer Banks Realty that a subdivision was possible;

b. Wes Haskett did not tell him about the Town Code Text Amendment to Section 36-
202(d} until Juns 1, 2023,

. Southern Shores did not comply with notice requirements for Town Code Section 30-
96(f) and Town Code Section 36-202(d) in that Wes Haskett did not give notice to the
U.S. Army’s Duck Facility and he did not post notice pursuant to Town Code Section
36-414(b);

d. We; Haskett has made false reports to law enforcement agencies;

e. Wes Haskett, Cliff Ogbum and Town Attorney, Phil Homthal, are violating federal
law, state law and the Southern Shores Town Code and Ethics Policy;

f. Wes Haskeit’s staff report is false; and

8- Southern Shores lacks jurisdiction and forcing Applicant to pay $350 for a varisnce
hearing substantiates a criminal conspiracy to steal $350 from Applicant and harass
applicant with unenforceable codes.

12, There has been no competent evidence presented to support Applicant’s motion to

preclude. There is no evidence of fraud, criminal conspiracy or misconduct by Town Staff.
13. There is no lega! anthorily upon which the Board can grant Applicant’s motion to
preclude to avoid Town Code and state Jaw requirermnents to consider and grant a variance.
14, Applicant’s motion to preclude should be denied.
13, There is no unnecessary hardship that results from the strict application of the

ordinance in that:

a. The property is zoning single-family residential and there exists a single-family

residence on the property;

: Vexrg iy’



b, Mr. Mina's desite to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the

ordinance scctions from which he is requesting a variance;

¢. The size of Mr. Mina’s parcel could allow for an accessory building with living space
in addition to the single-family dwelting, which could also increase the value of his
property;

d. There are other expansions in use or site improvements which could be made to Mr.
Mina’s property without a variance; and

€. Other than his unsubstantiated allegations of fraud and conspiracy, the only hardship
alleged by Mr. Mina is financial in that he cannot subdivide his property, sell the new
lot, and use the proceeds 1o upgrade his home.

16.  Mr. Mina’s alleged hardship does not result from conditions that are peculiar to the

property, such as location, size or topography in that:

g&. The subject property is approximately 47,000 square feet with approximately 150 foot
of road frontage;

b. The subject property is similar to other properties in the neighborhood, including but
not limited to being located near/on the canal and lagoon and zoned single-famnily
residential;

¢. Mr. Mina’s alleged hardship is financial and one of personal circumstances;

d. The ordinance sections Mr. Mina seeks to vary are applicable to all residential parcels

in the Town, whereby the conditions which prevent the subdivision are common to the

neighborhood and general public; and
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in that:

¢. Mr. Mina alleges Town Staff is engaged in a real estate scam, multiple conspiracies

17,

and fraud. These allegations are not relevant to the standards for a variance and there
is wo evidence of the same.

The alleged hardship is a result of actions taken by the applicant or property owner

Mr. Mina contends the alleged hardship was created by the Town through illegally
adopting the Town Code sections he seeks to vary. The current standards in Town Code
Section 30-96(f) and Town Code Section 36-202(d) were lawfully adopted on August
3,2021, and June 6, 2023, respectively;

Town Staff conducted preliminary reviews of severa! sketches from Mr. Mina for a
subdivision of the subject property between May 1, 2023 and June 1,2023. Town Staff
provided advisory comments to Mr. Mina and advised a formal application would be
required to determine if his proposed subdivision was allowable:

On June 1, 2023, Town Staff notified Mr. Mina of the proposed Town Code text
amendrent to establish & minimum lot width of 100 feet in Town Code Section 36-
202(d). The Amendment was adopted by Town Council on June 6, 2023, and Mr, Mina
was notified of the adopted change on June 7, 2023,

On July 6, 2023, Mr. Mina was given an opportunity to rescind the offer to purchase

the subject property with a full refund of his due diligence funds prior to closing on the

subject property and declined to do so; and
On July 7, 2023, Mr. Mina proceeded with the purchase of the subject property with

specific knowledge of town regulations, and did not make his purchase contingent on

subdivision approval.
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18.  The requested variance is inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the

ordinance in that:

a. RS-1, single- family residential zoning district is established to provide for low-density
development of single-family detached dweollings in an cnvironment which preserves
sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other unique natural features of the coastal

area;

b. RS-l is intended to promote stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by fow
vehicular traffic flows, abundant open space, and Jow impect of development on the
natural environment and adjacent land uses;

¢. The Town Code meets the intent of the RS-1, the density of population in the disfrict
is ranaged by cstablishment of minimum lot sizes, building set back and height limits,
parking regulations and maximum eccupancy Hmits for single-family residences used
4§ vacation cottages;

d. Town Code Scction 30-96(f) was adopted on August 3, 2021, remaving the possibility
of creating lots that only have frontage on an access easement. The intent of the Town
Code amendment was to eliminate subdivisions where new lots did not have frontage
on a public street; and

. Town Code Seetion 36-202(d} was adopted on June 6, 2023, to clarify the definition of
lot width to be 100-foot wide measured from the front lot fines at Tight angles to the
rear lot line. The intent of the Town Code amendment was to clarify the Town Code

lot width requirements which was prompted by an appeal of a formal staff

determination in Octobar 2022.
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Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the additional findings of fact incorporated

with the following Conclusions of Law, the Board makes the following:

CONCLIUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board has jurisdiction to hear and consider the Application.
2. Notifications of the hearing on the Application were appropriately provided as
required by law.
3. The parties consented to the individual members of the Board hearing the

application after inquiries regarding members conflicts of interest.

4. There is no legal authority upon which the Board can grant Applicant’s motion to
preclude to avoid Town Code and state law requirements to consider and grant a variance,

s, Applicant’s motion to preclude shonld be denicd.

6. Unnecessary hardship would not result from the strict application of the Town

Code.

7. The alieged hardship is not a result of conditions that are peculiar to the property,
such as location, size, or topography.

8. The alleged hardship is a result of actions taken by the applicant or the property
owner.

9. The requested variance is inconsistent with the Spirit, purpose, and intent of the
regulation, suﬁch that public safety is secured, and substantial Justice would not be achieved if a

variance was granted.

10.  The requested variance will not authorize the initiation of a nonconforming use of

land.

l.
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11.  The Board acknowledges that there are or may be numerous conclusions of law
set forth in the section of this Order denominated "Findings of Fact," and the Board hereby
ratifics and accopts any such conclusions of law contained in the same,

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is, thercfore,
ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED, by a unanimous vote, the Applicants’ Motion to

Preclude and Application for Variance request are DENIED.

Entered in open session the 21* day of October 2024 and signed this )jth'day of

Oy WL/

~ ANDY WARD, Chairman /

November 2024,

Town of Bouthern Shores
Board of Adjustment

) "
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Maneger/Planning Director of the Town of Southemn
Shores, do hereby certify that a copy of the Order to Deny Applicant’s Motion to Preclude and

Application for Variance Request submitted by Anthony S. Mina to seek relief from Town Code
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to allow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Trl. hereto attached was mailed via

certified 1.8. mail to the persens listed below at the addresses indjcated on the 19% day of
Naovember, 2024.

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
Town of Southern Shores

5375 N, Virginia Dare Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949

Phone: (252)261-2394

Fax: (252)255-0876

SERVED:

Mina, Anthony Stocker
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 279490

Franz, Jennifer Lynn
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949
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Public Records Request Regarding TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03

.;‘p & Sheila Kane eskana@southemshoresnnr.gow»
‘0 To: Anthony Mina <chesiercountylawn@yanoo.com»

Dear Mr. Mina;

chestercountyla.. Anpox

Jun 20 at 5:.07 PM

On June 17, 2024 you filed a Request for Public Records from the Town of Southern Shores, specificaliy requasting:

1.

i

uast Regarding T
A copy of the letters mailed tn the owner of 75 E. Dagwend Trail and proof of receipt of mail infarming the owner of TCA.21.06 and ZTA.
23.03. NOT REQUIRED

A paid receipt for the advertising of TCA-21.08 and ZTA-23.03 in the Coastland Times (or other newspaper of genera| circulation) at
leasl 1/2 of a newspaper page size.

Coastland Times Advertisement Invoices and copies of nofices are attached, A'; of 4 page siZe is NOT REQUIRED

A copy of the posted notices of TCA-21-06 and £TA-23-03, paid raceipts for printing the notices of TCA-21-06 and ZTA-23-03 and
location of all posted notices of TCA-21-08 and ZTA-23-03.
Bulletin Board(s) notices have been aftached {one inside and one outside Town Hall), as wall a5 notice 10 the sunshine
list, Town Mewslettar, meeting notices/agandal packets all istod on the town website. Theta are no “paid receipt for
printing". see above for newspaper advertiserment charges,

A copy of all communlgation to property owners Informing them of TCA-21.06 and ZTA-23-03 and the addresses of the property owness
raceiving the communication.

NOT REQUIRED
Communication with one property owner altached (Anthony Mina),

Please feel fres 10 contagt me if you have further guestions.

Sheila Kane, CMC, NGCMC

Town Clerk

Town of Sowthem Shores
5375 M Virginia Dare Trall
Southern Bhores, MC 27949
{252) 281-2394 phone

{252) 2550876 fax

11 Files  139ME
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STAFF REPORT

Te: Soutllern Shores Planning Board

Date; October 21, 2024

Case YA-24-01

Prepared By Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director

Applicaat:

Property Owners:  Anthony S.
75 E. Dogwdod Ttl.
Southem Shores, NC 27949

Jennifer [.. Fi‘anz
75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southem Shores, NC 27949

Requested Action: Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town
Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to allow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood Ttl.

PIN #: 986817213502
Location: 753 E. Dogwood Trl.
Zoning: RS-1 Single-Family Residential District

Existing L.and Use: *“Residential”

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:
North-Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
South- Canal
East- Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
West- Canal

Physical Characteristics: Developed (existing single-famity dwelling)

Applicable Regulations: Chapter 30, Subdivision Ordinance: Section 30-6, Exceptions,
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Section 30-97, Design Standards.
Chapter 36, Zoning Ordinance: Section 36-57, Definition of
Specific Terms and Words, Section 36-202(d), Dimensional
Regquirements, and Article X!I, Board of Adjusiment

ANALYSIS

The Applicant is requesting a Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f) and 36-
202(d) to allow a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. On July 3, 2024, the Applicant submmted

two applications to subdivide the subject property. The first application was denicd because the
proposexd lots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s

Subdivision Ordinance because both lots did not front upon a public road. Town Code Section

v "
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30-96([} states that all lots shall front upon a public road. The denial was not appealed.

The second application was also denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the
standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,
Single-Family Residential zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and
incorporated into the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2). Specifically, the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for properties tocated in the Town’s RS-l
Single-Family Residential zoning district and as a result did not equal or exceed the standards in
Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because:

I. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town’s Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot
line). Both of the proposed lots did not have a lot width of 100-feet measured from
the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot line.

The denial was not appealed.

In accordance with N.C.G.8. 160D-705(d), Town Code Section 36-367 in the Town’s Zoning
Ordinance establishes that the Planning Board, when performing the duties of the Town Board of

Adjustment, shall vary any of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon a showing of all of
the following:

(1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. Ti shall
not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable unse
can be made of the property.

» Thereis no unnecessary hardship. The property is zoned single-family residential.
There is a single-family dwelling which exists on the property, The Applicant’s
desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the
ordinance sections sought to be varied. Additionally, the size of the fot could
allow for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling and/or an accessory
building with living space which could also increase the value of the property.

(2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance,

* The alleged hardship by the Applicant is not peculiar to the property and rather is
one of personal circumstances. The Applicant’s application fails to demonstrate
how the alleged hardship is peculiar to the property. The Applicant makes false
allegations that Town Staff illegatly adopted zoning requirements and was helping
a real estate scam which are nol related to the property’s size, location, or
topography. :

{(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.

» The Applicant claims that the unnecessary hardship is the result of Town Staff not
meeting notification requirements for tT own Code Text Amendment that was

Enm g T D"



adopted on August 3, 2021 and a Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was
adopted on June 6, 2023 and because Town Staff withheld material information
prior to the Applicant’s purchase of the property.

o All applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S 160D-601
and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior to adoption of

the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6, 2023 Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment. Neither amendment was appealed.

o Town Staff reviewed several sketches showing the Applicant’s ideas for a
subdivision of the property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023 and
never confirmed that any of them met all applicable requirements (which
would have been advisory and not subject to judicial review). The

Applicant moved forward with the purchase of the property on July 7,
2023,

(4) The requested Variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety 1s secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

¢ The RS-1, Single-Family Residential zoning disinict is established to provide for
the low-density development of single-family detached dwellings in an
environment which preserves sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other
unique natural features of the coastal area. The district is intended to promote
stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by low vehicular traffic flows,
abundant open space, and low impact of development on the natural environment
and adjacent land uses. Tn order to meet this intent, the density of population in
the distnict 1s managed by establishment of minimum lot sizes, building setback
and height limits, parking regulations and maximum occupancy limits for single-
family residences used as vacation cottages.

o The Applicant claims that the spirit, purpose, and intent of the crdinance will be
able to be utilized by granting a Variance from illegally adopted zoning code(s)
and becanse Town Staff is involved with a false pre-tense real estate scam.

o The Town Code Tex Amendment that was adopted on August 3, 2021
removed the possibility of creating lots that only have frontage on an
access easement. The intent of the Town Code Text Amendment was to
eliminate the possibility of subdividing property that did not have frontage
on a public street, as directed by the Town Council at the June 1, 2021
Town Council meeting, which was a result of a preliminary subdivision
plat application that was considered by the Town Council on June 1, 2021,

¢ The Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was adopted on June 6, 2023
established that lots created after June 6, 2023 in the RS-1, Single-Family
Residential zoning district shall be 100 ft. wide measured from the front
lot lmme at right angles to the rear lot line. The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment was to clarify the Town’s lot width
requirements by making them unambiguous, as directed by the Town
Council at the March 21, 2023 Town Council meeting, which was a result
of an appeal application that was considered by the Planning Board,
performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment, on October 5, 2022,

o Town Swtaff believes that granting the requested Variance would be
inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance.

Exqir D"



75 E. Dogwood Trl. Variance Materials With False Information From Wes Haskett chestercountyla.. /Sent

23 Anthony Mina < chestercountylawn@yahon.com»
T To: Cliff Oghum < cagbura Bsouthernshares-ne.gov >, Wes Haskett < whaskett@southermshores-nc.gave,
Philkp Homthal <phomthal@hrem.com> Norwoad Blanchard < norwood@cmclawfirm.coms
Ce: Lavid Kole <dkale@@southernshores-nc.govs, Andrea C. Powelt <ahdres powell@nccourts org >,
ohviashines@nccourts org, olivia s hines@nccourts org, FBI < philadelphia complaints@ic fisi, govs

Oct 15 at 58 AM

Mr Haskett,
Thank you for the email.

Could you please rescan my Variance Application so the last seatence on page 2 which states "Wes Haskert started communicating with Applicant an May 1. 2023 and his
withholding af material information allowed the previous swner to negotiate an additional $75,000 from appiicant.” is not cut off from my Variance Application.

Covld you please provide me a staff report that dogs Aot felsety waim sl town and state not'fication requirements were met wher making the June b, 2023 8 August 3,
2021 zoning amencmeants when "Exhibit 2C* frem Sheila Kane proves Southern Shores gid mat give Notice 1o the U5 Army's Duck Facility pursuant ta 1600-601(hj), Wes
Hasiett did not get permission to down-zone an Juna 6, 2023 (thange sub-dividable lots to nar-sub-dividable lotsh “rom the property owners and never received a

unanimous vote for the zaning amendment Wes Haskert initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT EFFECTED PROPERTY(S) AS REQUIRED BY
TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414{b}

Could you please defire the "spirit® of the town code for me?

Exhibit & of my Vanance Application is the Code of Ethics for 1own of Southern Shares Employees and since Mary 1, 2023 Wes Haskett and peaple working with Wes Haskelt
nave refused to camply with-

1.1 will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence application of the law by any cf the town's authorities or personnel,

2.1 will always uphotd the integrity and independence of my job

3.1 will always #void any impropriety o+ the appearance of imoropnety i1 all of my activities.

4.1 wili manage and spend the town's funds as if they were my owin and will have the Dest interests of Southern Shares taxpayers in tnind in the expendituze of these funds.

Being forzect to spend $350 to ask for 2 variance from iflegally adopted zoning rodes violates theft and conspiracy laws. To me, the spirit of the town code should mean
tawn employets/town council are attempting to preserve and erthance the natural beauty of Sauthem Shores with ethical standards meeting the town ethics policy. 5o far,
Wes Haskett, Chiff Ogburn and Philip Hernthal have not done anything but hide pertinest information fram property owners and when they were caught continued their
deception of property owners in reports to peaple including law enforcement and the plarning berd.

Thank you,
Anthony 5 Mina

e Forwarded Message -

From: Wes Haskelt swhasketi@southemshores-nc.gov>

Ta: Anthony Mina <chestercountylewn@yahoo.com>

Ce: CHff Ogburn =cogburmgsuuthemshoreshe.gov>; Philip Homthal <phormthelgdhrem com>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2024 at 035917 PM EDT

Subject: 75 €. Dogwood T, Variance Materials

Good aftemoon, Mr. Mina, Please find the sitachad materials for your Variance application, Do you have an email address for Ms. Franz that | can
use lo send her the malerials since she is a properly owner who did nol submit the application?

Wes Haskett

Deputy Town Menager/Planning Director
Tows of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 2550870 (Ix3

Ao santlicr s hiorca -t

SFiles 11.4MB
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RE: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivision chestercountyla.../inbox

Wes Haskett <whaskett@sathernshores-ncgov> jun 1, 2023 at 9:44 A §)
To: Anttony Mina <chestercountylawn®yahoo.catn >
Good morning. The main issue is the sethack encroachrrent. The lok widths as shoy may be ok per our current lot width requirements but | can’t confirm that
without seeing them on a plat prepaned by 2 surveyor However, we have been sing amending our current lot width requirements. The Town Planning Board
recommended spproval of the attached amendments on May 15th and the Town Council will be halding a publtc hearing on June 6th. If the proposed amendments

arm adopted, { can say that the lote as drawn would nat be in compliance. Let mé know if you have any additional questions,

5 Ha th .
g:pur—t; ?I'koe:n Manager/Planning Director wes Heas e tts . \7 | b ) o2 Jh-ALWVISi0N

Ti f Southern Shore v . . » '}
i S deniat Cyaciance "Eanibir 18D conbirmed
AL ot widths medr down code as tta

Avauwy t“c,eexwf.ed L~ AWTs cmal\ wiS
Pr“fld:a oA A plauF pgrepared by a
Surveyod ord (s Lovnd as Verwnce
MEXxRIe T 226"

From; Anthony Mina <chestercountylawn®yahoo.com:>
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 7,58 AM

Yo: Wes Haskett cwhaskett@southernshoras-nc_govs
Subjact: Re: 75 £ Dagwood Trail Subdivision

Good Morning,
The attached drawing shows fat B with 2 100 front set back.

The attached drawing is not drawn exactly to scale, | anticipate wanting lo keep the street frontage of lot B only wide encugh to install a

driveway with walls on each side of the driveway s0 { can landscape the driveway entrance myself. | expedt the street frontage of Lol B io
be under 35'.

Thank you for your help,
Anthony 5 Mina

On Tuesday, May 30, 2023 at (14:41:19 PM EDT, Wes Haskett GoV™ wrote:

Good afiernoon. Thenk you for sending the drawing. How much frontage would Lot B have and gt what polnt is it 109 ft. wide?

g:;l?jﬁ{:?n Manager/Planning Drector wes Hﬁs perr MM t .r[_ tM C’
Town of Southern Shores o '\\ 5\} a5 = } 20 L'} N \d\ € MT A ‘DT H

(252) 2612394 (ph) )
snusosedy %qu@meﬂ-rs FOU_ & SuBD/ Wi en)

e e,

ene mMeT T treN  TeELL/NG
Be APPLICANT Foe. THE S [/
Lo WIDTH foavilements ofF (po' KT

From: Anthony Mina <chssiercountiawn@yahon com:

s e e FILNT by LDINb SET BAUC

To: Wes Hashken g0y

Subjsct: 75 E Dogwood Trai Subdivisiorn 6 WECZG & NG LR AN b"@ GN
Hello, UME (o 21:0\2'\}3 10 R@Q\ﬂw "("{6 eﬂrhﬂt L-fbj-/

I've attached a subdivision pian | sketched to give you an idea of one idea | had that | belisva meets Southern Shores zoning requirements

(! am still dedding whether | would remove 1' of the existing 75 E Dogwood Trail structure, purchase 1' of property from 72 E Dogwood
Trail or request a variance),

i really only want encugh street frontage to build some walls at the beginning of the driveway like in the attached picture. [l be able to give
you a much more accurate subdivision plan after | purchase 75 E Dogwond Trall and get some legal advice about all my possibie

subdivision plans. But | am thinking that | may want both lols sharing one driveway openirg that | own, if zoning code allows a subdivision
plan like this (if nat Lot A could use the existing driveway).

' btc, (60! WIDE | (ATRGMINT EXPLANED RIPE
7o %6404'%11' f\\ ’A(Mgﬁ:'uub FoaENDNENT

L



Lot Ahss 20,000 sq. ft and lot B has 28,853 sq. ft.
Bath lats will have 100 ft width at the front sl back.

Thank you for your help.
Anthony € Mina
1HE 228

5-16-23 ZTA-23-03 Lot Width.pdf
M8
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RE: 75 E. Dogwood ﬁall Subdivlslon ch-snr'cnunryla_.ﬂnhnx

Wes Huskett <whaskett@southermnshores-n.govs May 23, ZUZ3 a1 2.13 PM
To: Anthony Mima <chestercountylawn @yahoo.com>

Good stternoon. 1 had 3 good weekend and | hupe the same for you. Purchasing land from the adjacent property owner (both proparties and stuetures meet alt

uitaments) or ramoving a portion of the building would resclve the Sstback lssue. Can ¥OU plaase splain O Show on a drawing how the Town's 106 #t. et width
%@m&?ﬁﬁmumap—f' T
\,\] S H As v
Weg “askett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director (o : LB
Town of Southern Sh
e HiDive  Jowe &, 20

{252} 255-0876 {h)
wwaLsouthermshares-ne.gov

LoT WIDTH PrrENDnEAST

From: Anthony Mina <ghvsiorceanviswniivgh coce: >
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 1241 PM

Ta: Wees Haskett <whguhpiliabuulbe s shonse -no oy
Subject: 75 E. Dogwoad Trait Subdivision

Helig,

1 hope you had 3 goad weekend.

tar writing you again about 75 £ Dogwood Trail. | apologize if t am acking a lot of questions. My last job in Pennsylvania was building an addition onte a house oh 2
non-conforming lot and | feel like the job went smoothly because t asked the building inspector lots of questions before t even started getting my building plans (and as of
right now, ¢ stilt don’t even live at 75 E Dogwood Trail).

Can | ask you how you would suggest | go about subdividing 79 E. Dogwood Traul if it was your properly and you wanted to make it two proparties {or how you think the
smariest way to get Southemn Shores approval would bei?

t believe 1ny optiors are (assuming the house is 14° from the 73 E. Dogwaoad Trail property kne):

- Remeve one foo? of the existing heme (the back left cotrter of the home) and make the lot farthest from the strest similar to a “fiag lot”. 193 N. Dogweod Trail is the
closest hame with a small smount of pubslic road frantage.

-Apply for a variance and make the ot farthest from the street similar ie 2 "Hag lot". 193 N. Dogwood Trail is the closest homme with 3 small amount of public road frontage.
-Purchase & few square feet of property from 73 E Dogwood Trait so the property kine angies araund the house of 75. E Dogwood Trail £o there is at least 15° between the
house and property kne. Some examples of property lines literally wrapping arowund houses fike | am describing are at, 233 N Grogwood Trail and 378 Sea Oats Trail. Then
the tat would then again be subdivided with 2 “flag kit” in the back,

Thank you for your help,
Anthony § Mina

Vs T ¢



Re: 75 E. Dogwaod Trail Zoning Question chastercountyla_/Sent

Anthony Mina <chestercountdawn@yahoo.coms

May 18, 2023 ar 1-54 PM
To. Wes Haskell <whasketi@southemshores-nr.govs

Thank you for your help. | am not going to ask to meet with Yyou rex Tuesday Lo review my prosposed subdivision for 75 E. Dugwood Trail, but | hope to provide you the
drawing ot the subdivision before then. | will itk to you soan Anthony § Mina

On Thursday, May 18, 2023, (11:51:04 PM EDT, Was Haskatt <whaskeli@southarnshores-nc.gov> wrole:

Good aftemnoon. See my responses below,

Wes Huskett

Deputy Town Manager/Planning Dirsctor
Town of Southern Shores

(252) 261-2394 (ph)

2s2) 3’55{,?876*‘(2‘35‘““"5‘3 V 6 < H s &E’ l [ =LdaD N &

fone &,222% P ecposcD
LeT WiDTH  AmeNDmcAT

From: Anthony Ming <chestercountyiswn @yehoo.com:»
Senk: Wednesday, May 17, 2023 12:18 PM

To: Wes Haskett <whaskelt@southemshores-nc.gov>
Subject: Re: 75 E. Dogwood Trait Zeoning Question

Hella,
Thank you for your halp.

~Could you please el me which ordinance | need to read to understand the Zoning requirements for subdividing a lot that has an existing structure
that could possibiy be 14° from the property ine. See Town Code Section 30-57(2)
hitps:/llibrary, i 0, Eouthern shoras/code g of i

-Could you also piease Lall me about Southern Shores' procedure for asking Southern Shores to make an exceplion to their locsl code. For example,
it { hired an attomey to file my applications and ask Town Councit or Dare County lo approve he subdivision. Ar exception would be i the form of a
Variance. Ow Town Planning Board considers Yanances which are ondy granted if the applicant can demonstrate that there is a hardship invalved i 3
“ariance & not granted  See attached applicalion which includes questions that address the eriteria for granhing a VYariance.

»

75 E. Dopwond Trail can be divided so pach property has street frantage and 3 100" ot width at the frent of the busiiding (by making the existing lot
similar to a "flag Iot"). | would just prefer not to literally remoave 1 of the exsting home il the home was raally built 14' from a properly Bne that required

15" Piease subnit a drawing showing what you hiave in mind, ncluding the existing structure and measurements from exsting and proposed
property ines.

ot you would fike, | am avalilable to mest with you 1o make sure | am creating a subdivision plan consistent with other approved subdivisions and
axisting Zoning requiremants. | am available to meet next Tussday at 10:30 or 2:00 if you'd kke 10 mesl 1o discuss and review your drawing.

Thar you,
Anthony S Mina
On Wednesday. May 17. 2023, 11:31:21 AM EDT, Wes Hasketi <wheskett@scuthemnshores-ng oo wrole:

Good morning, Anthony, ¥m dong wall and | hope the sama far you. | don't balievs that creating two lots that front £. Dagwoad Trl, wouks work either,

urfartinately. This is due to our minimum kot width requirement which is 100 ft. so both lots would have W he 100 &, wide and frant E, Dogwood T, Howover, fd
be glad to take 7 TO5K A0S skelch | youU'S BRE 1o O 3 - I THE U issue & the exisiing siruciure not bethg 2 e side
property line. Our ordinance requires comptanca with all zoning requiremants whenever new lots are created.

i #]8]

Wes Haskett

Depuly Town Manager/Planning D ‘ )

mm e | €S MASEeTT {ID (Nb M oNE
(253) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 255-0876 ()

e oy 2025 fespssen LOT
WiIDTH  LeateeNT”

From: Anthony Mina <ghestercountylgwn@yahon sorm>

Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 11.51 AM " ew '° ' ' f



' To: Wen Haskalt <whagketi@soutbhemshores e,
Subject: Re: 75 E. Dogwond Trail Zoning Question

Good Marning,

| hope you mldning good. I'm a fittle confused ahout the Southem Shones |ocal codes governing subdivislon pians. Can you tell me why 75 E. Dogwood Trail
could not be divided 50 each of the {2) new kots has street frorage, Thera is about 155' of streed frontage and il does not matier to me i tha kote shared the

drivawey or each had their own drivoway. | belisve thal a sacond house could be buill et 75 £ Dogwood Trall and positioned 5o sach Iol has al least a 75" width a1
tha sida of the house closast © Dogwaod Trall.

Thank you for your halp,
~ Anthory S Ming

On Monday, May 1. 2023, 01:54:54 PM EDT, Wes Hackan <whacket@eouthemehome-ng, oo wrote:

Good aftermoon. I'm doing well and § hopa the aame for you. | don't think a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. would be aiowed per iown Code Section 30-
36(f) n our Subdivision Ordmance which states: AR jots ghall front upon & public road. Let me know if you have any additional questions,

Wes Haskell
Deputy Town Manager/Flanning Director
Town of Bouthem Shares
(252) 261-2394 {ph)
(252) 2550876 (fx)
=10 ]

-—-Otiginal Message---—
From: Anthany Mina <chastercountylawn@yahao,corm
Sent: Monday, May 1. 2023 12:50 PM

Ta: Kavin Clark <kclariBeguthemshores:ng.agve"; Kevin Clark <kclark@southemshores-nc.oov>; Marcey Baum <mbaumdsoithenishoras-ne.goy: Was
Qe

Haskatt
Subject: 7§ E. Dogwood Trail Zoning Questan

Melio,

| hope you are doing good.

I have atinched a survey with a sketch of 2 praposed subdivision for 75 £ Dogwood Trail and wanted to make sure | am cormedt (o balieve that the lot can be

subdivider a3 a right 1o the homeowner Because the lot IS jarger than one acre. The enly thing | noticed that did nol meet the eurrert Zoning rode raguirements
- 15 @ 14 setback Trom the exigting homee to the property lina on the lsh tide {) believe tere should be 15

" Could you plaasa tell me anythlng that would pravent mes from subdividing the 75 E. Dogwood Trail lot so | cautd build another houss. | da not own the praperty
- bul have made an offer on the property.

Thank you,
Anthony 5 Mina

C.C Asghton Harrell, MM & .} Lew Firm

- This emast has been scanned for spam snd vinises by Proofpaint Ezsentiats, Chokhere to repart thia email as spam.

This email has bean acannet for spam and viruses by Prnofpnint Essortials, Clickhere lo report this arad as spam.
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Town of Southern Shores

a5 N, Virginia Dure Trail, Sonthern Shores, NC 27949
Phone 262-261-2394 / [ax 252-255-0676
:n“n@unnll\nmuoituruu uu,sav

www .southernshores-ne.gov

June S, 2024 I’?u» ol oF WES
rd R
/N TEEST
Anthony S. Mina H ’(SFeTrs S PECIAL ”

Jennifer L. Franz

75 L. Dogwood Ttl. }A{ S £, DowoeeD TreAt

Southern Shores, NC 27949

Re: 75 E. Pogwoed Trl. Subdivision

Brear Mr. Mina and Ms. Frang:

sdministrative decision to deny your application 1o
subdivide Lot 1, Biock'105 located at 75 E. Dogwood Til. {parccl #021731000) has been

revised. However, the decision to deny the application has not been revised. The reason
for the denial remains that the proposed lots do not equal or exceed the standards in Town
Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinanee bocause the proposed lots do
not meet the zoning requirciments for properties located in the Town’s RS-1, Residential
zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and incorporated inlo the
Town'’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2),

Town Code Section 30-07(2) states that all lots in new subdivisions shall conforn to the
zening requirements of the district in which the subdivision is located. Conformance to
O FOQUirCHICHits means, anvong oflwr things, thut the smallest ot in the subdivision
must meet all dimensional requirements of the soning chapter. 1t is not sufTicient merely
tor the average lot to meet zoning requirements. Subdivisions must comply in all
respects with the requirements of the zoning chapter in effect in the area to be subdivided
and any other officially adopted plans. Specifically, the proposed lots do not meet the
zoning requircments for propertics located in the Town’s RS-1 Residential zoning district
and as a result do not equal or exceed the standards in Section 30-97 of the Town's
Subdivision Ordinance becausc:

1. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town's Zoning Ordinance requires a
minimum lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot tine at right angles to

the rear Jot line). Both of Ihe proposed iote do not have a ot width of 100 fect
measured from the front lot line at right angles (o the rear lot line.

¢
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2. There is o drive aisle shownt on proposed Parcel B providing access foam E.
Dogwoad Ttl. 1o the existing single-family dwelling. Town Code Sestion 36-
163(4)a..ii. states that an eight-foot-wide drive sisle shall be provided, which
must be scparate from eny perking spaces, such that no vehicle will bo required to
hack intto the public sight-ofsway.

3. "Iere are no parking sproes shown on proposed Parcel B for the existing single-
Family dwelling, Town Code Sectioa 36-163{4)a.] requires threo parking spaces
for each dwelling unit with up to eight-person septic capacity and one additional
space for each two persons of septic capacity, or fraction thereof, in excess of
cight-person septic capacity up 1o 12-person acplic capacity and one additional
space for each person of sepiic capaciy over 12,

Per Town Code Section 36-132(c) and Sectien 36-132(c)1), the existing single-family
dwelllng on proposed Parcel B that encroaches the minimum side yurd (selback)
requirernent has been determined legally nonconforming and it can remain as is or it can
be enlarged or altered as long as the enlargement or alternation doean™t increase the

nonconformity. As a result, the encroachment is no longer applicable to the decision to
deny your application.

Should you wish to appeal this revised administrative decision per Town Code Sestion
36-366, the Town Planning Buard (acting as the Board of Adjustment) will consider it
following submittal of an appeal upplication and the applicable $350 fee within 30 days
of receipt of this certified letter. The application can be faund at

3

B da s soudicrdionessegovdnenh, Reel free (o contact me at (252)261-2394 or
il s iFyou have any queslions or concerns.

e

Sincerely

AJuf

Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Dircctor
Town of Southern Shores

Ce: Cliff Ogburn, Towh Manager
L. Phillip Hornthal, {ff, Town Attorney

v ExHiIT 6"



75 E Dagwood Trail

- Amthatyy Mina <chesteicoumylawn @ysheo.com> Jn Aok 218 PM
> Te: Marcey Batim <tbasinv@sauthemshares-nc.govs,

Southemnares Nc Ife. <irfa@southernshores -ne.govs, Kevin Clark <kclare@sovthemshores-ne povs,
Wes Hagkatt <whaskett @southemshoras-ne govs

Hetlo,

chestercountyle.../Ser

Please find the Jtachad building permit appleation t2:

e first floor sagqing problems, as neaded,

=arda 108 the femm Mt foor fomily voom apening.

-tophace 2 defective bearn supponing the secord fogr famnily soom Aoor.

-remove walls on each side of the 2nd fioor fireplace.

sranove the section of 75 £ Dogwaod Trail Wes Haskett, ciaims prevents 2 lol swbdivision plan fram being approved.

Engineened agpigvad plans fof all the johs are sttached to this email.

Thavk yous,
Anthony 5 Ming

Y Files 18 ME

@ 5DogwoodPermitApp.pdi

IME

NCOS1_ Anthony Mine, 75 £ Dogwood Tral Kikchen Renowation REY 1_ Seabed odf
14MB

NCOS18_ Anthony Mina. 75 E Dogwood. 2nd Fleor Ext Wall Revislon_ Seated pdf
1M

\
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UZMAN ENGINEERING, LLC

116 E. Xing Street ,
Malvern, PA 19355 Ve e
(610)320-2200 |

Dos to the existing setback requireraents, thers sre questions whethar the exinting 2™ floor camtilever is outside of
the requlred property sctbeck. Although the house s bocn there sinco 1970, the Homeowner has cansidwred
temoving an approximae 1" secticn of the 2% foor vandilever pomacr 10 meet the roguirementa, The corner of the
boiiding would be recoved, now 2x4 framing installed from 2* finor to roof, flashing md roof paiching ta well &
siding re-oonflguring %o moet the setbeck. Uzman recommenda the instellation of Simmpeon. Strong Fhuricane ties o
En%gngnaigﬁa&gﬂngiu&a%&migi%
blocking of the joints along with extecior shouthing nafied 10 the now xtads @ 47 0.. vert specing.



L. Phidlip borethat, 1

Attomey st Law <\ T A A

Direct 262.608.0214

Offten: 282 335.0871

Faamsasampvorry  CONFORNMING FRoamn TowN
TG ATToeNEY PHIC HmenTHAL
301 Eastan Sinet oN BeEHALE OF WES .._.\G.mm._l—l.
«  Eilzabath Clty, NO 27800 AND <o L SHolE

Phifip Hominst <PMomthalihram.com>: Wea Hewlostt
mﬁwﬂ?ngifgoﬁlgéﬂgﬁsﬁg
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ANTHONY S MINA
78 £ DOGWODD TRAIL
SOUTHERN SHORES, NC 27840
810 842 3905

chestercountylawn@vyahoo.com

October 15, 2024

1, Anthony S. Mina, Applicant in the October 21, 2024 Zoning Variance Hearing hereby Motion
to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21, 2024 due to Southen Shores COTLSpiTacy fo
falsify marerial infornation to the public and Planning Board, Grant Applicant’s Variances from Section
30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d) and refund Applicant’s $350 Variance Application fee. In support thereof,
1 horoby aver the following facts:

1. Applicant has a Variance Hearing Scheduled on October 21, 2024 because of hardships including
Wes Haskett's refusal to tefl Applicant ahout the Junc 6, 2023 zoning amendment 10 preven sub-
divisions until June 1, 2023 despite Applicant’s 4 emails during May 2023 asking sbout the 75 E.
Dogwood Trail sub-division which Applicant was told by Quter Banks Realty that Southern
Shores said was possible. During the month of May 2023 Outer Banks realty negotiated an
additiong) $75,000 from Applicant for a lot that was sub-dividable as proven by Wes Haskelt’s
June 1, 2023 emait which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit A™.

2. Wes Haskett and Souther Shores did not comply with town and statc notification requirements
when making the June 6. 2023 & August 3, 202 | zoning amendments because Wes Haskett did
not give Notice to the U.S. Army's Duck Facility pursuant to 160D-601(b), Wes Haskett did not
get permission to down-zone on June 6, 2023 (change sub-dividahle lots 1o non-sub-dividsble
Iots) from the property owners and never received & unanimous vote for the zoning amendment
Wes Haskett initiated AND SOUTHERN SHORES DID NOT HAVE POSTED NOTICE AT
EFFECTED PROPERTY(S} AS REQUIRED BY TOWN CODE SECTION 36-414(b). A
true and correct copy of a Public Records Request proving Notification requirements were aot
met for TCA-21-06 & ZTA-23-03 is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Exhibit B,

3. Wes Haskett falsified Southern Shores’ Town Code Notification requirements to Applicant, Police
Chief Kole and Mayor Morcy on May 21, 2023 by deleting Section 36-4 14(b) requiring postad
notice of the Zoning Amendment at effacted properties. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett's
May 21, 2023 email is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked “Fxhibit C.

4. North Carolina Code - General Statuies § 14-225. False reports to law enfarcement agencies
or officers provides; Any person who shall willfully make or causc to bo made 1o a law

v "
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enforcement agency or officer any false, misleading or unfounded repost, for the purpose of
interfering with the operation of a law enforcement agency. or to hinder or obstruct any law
enforcement officer n the performance of his duty, shall be guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor,
Wes Haskett is guilty of making false reports to law enforcement.

Wes Haskett, CIiff Ogbumn and Phitip Hornthal have knowingly refused to correct their illegally
adonted zoning codes (which violate all Southern Shores property owner's 4* Amendment Due
Process Rights) for at least 5 months now when the only thing Federal Law, State Law and
Southern Shores Town Code & Fehics Policy permits Southern Shores to do is remedy their
wrong doing.

Wes Haskett is in violation of Southern Shores Town Frhics Policy #1, #2_ #3 & #6 which
provide:

1.1 will always obey the law and will not try in any way to influence appiication of the law by any
of the town's authorities or personnel.

2.1 will always uphoid the integrity and independence of my job.

3.1 will always avoid any impropriety or the appearance of impropriety in all of my activities.

6. | will never use my position to harass or adversely influence any of the town's other employees.
A true and correct copy of the town's ethics policy is attached hereto made a part hereof and
marked “Exhibit D",

Wes Haskett prepared a “Staff Repore” on October 14, 2024 and again falsely claimed alt
applicable notification requirements were met. A true and correct copy of Wes Haskett's
[alsificd “Stafl Report™ is attached hereto, inade a part hereol and marked “Fahibit B
SOUTHERN SHORES LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE ILLEGALLY
ADOPTED ZONING CODES, THEREFORE, FORCING APPLICANT TO PAY $3%0
FOR A VARIANCE HEARING SUBSTANTIANTFES A CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY TO
STEAL $350 FROM APPLICANT AND HARASS APPLICANT WITH
UNENFORCABLE ZONING CODES,

Wherefore, Applicant Anthony S. Mina hereby respectfully requests Southern Shores and/or the
Planning Board to Preclude Variance Hearing scheduled for October 21. 2024 due to Southern
Shores” conspiracy to faisify material information to the public and PManning Bowrd, Grant
Applicant’s Variances from Section 30-96(f) and Section 36-202(d} and refund A pplicant’s $350
Vaniance Application fee.

iﬁ%y MO
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75 £ Dogwood Trail
Southern Shores. N( 27949
610 R42 3905

chestercountylawniiyakoo.com
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RE: 75 € Dogwood Trail Subdivision

Waes Haskat «whmskett@southernshores-ne.gove M Y, 2023 ot Frld AM
o Anthany Mina <chestercountyliwn@yehoncom =

chestarcouhtyla,. Jinbox

Good marning. The makn issue is the setback encroachenent. Thelot widths ax thown m
without sewing them on 2 plat prepared by » SHTYEVOT Hawever, we have boen discussing amending our current [ot width requirements. The Town Hanning Board
racomamended anprowal of the sttached amendments on May 16t and the Fown Cauncll will be hoiding » public hearing an lune 6. f the proposed amendments
are adupted, | can sey that the jots a5 drawa would not b in compliance. Let me keaw if you have sy additional questions.

Wes Hadkent

Depuly Town Manager/Planning Dircctor
Town of Southem Shores

{252) 261-2394 (ph)

(252) 253-0876 (Bx)

3y b ok pev our curnant IR width raquirements but | can’t confirm that

B

From: Anthony Mina <chestercountylawngPyahoc com>
Sort: Wednesdwy, May 31, 2023 7-58 AM

T Wes Hashett ~athaskett@southernshores-ng.gov
Swbjett: Re: 75 E Dogwood Trail Subdivishon

Sood Morming,
The atlached drawing shows lot 8 with a 100" front set back.

Th-aﬂnchuddrswmghnnldmmmdwiom.Ianﬂﬂpaﬂwﬂhgtohnphmmmoilot 8 gnly wide enough (o instell 8

drivewny with walls on each side of the ddveway so § cen landscape the drivewsy ehtrance myseF. | expect the street frontage of Lot B to
be under 35°,

Thank you for your helg,
Anthony § Ming

On Tuesday. May 30, 2023 at 04:41:10 PAS EDT. Wea Haskett <whanioliBecutharsshores-nc ooy wrote:

Good aftertioon. Thank vou for sonding the drawing. How mauch ratlegn woukl Lot B have snd st wivet point is it 0D, wide?

Wes Hasken

Depuly Town Munager/Plaming Director
Town of Southern Shores

(2527 261 -23%4 (ph)

{252) 255-DH7S (£x)

From: Anthorty Ming

Sani: Friday, Nay 26. 2023 12-21 PM

To: Wes Hasiet! cwhisieigtsautremehores ne. gov>
Subject: 75 E Dogwood Trad Subdivision

Hedle,

v attedndasubdlvitimplanlnkmchwtogivemmMaufmumIhadthdlbdhvamacbaSquhemShmsmnhg requinements
{ } am stifl deciding whather | would remcve 1’ of the exsting 75 E Dogwnad Trall stnicture, purctass 1' of property from 73 £ Dogwood
Trel or request a varianos).

| reslly anly want encugh street frontage 1o buikd some walls at the beginning of the driveway %ke in the atiached picture. I' be akle te give
you @ much more aceurets subdivizion glon after { purchass 75 E Dogwood Trail and get soma legal advice stoul all my possible .
subdivision plans. But | am thinking that | may want both lots sharing one driveway opaning that | own, # zoning code allows  subdivision

ot PP Exuls (T A"




Lot Ahag 20,000 sq. ft and lot B has 28,853 sq. .

Bath lots will have 100 it width at the front set kack.

Thank vou for your help.
Anthany S Mina
THke l2MB

5-16-23 ZTA-23-03 Low Width.paf
278
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r:_.rsiriigﬁﬁ.i.ini.u.azsz};za chestercournyly.. /St
€= Requirernants .

Tk you,

: Merthoey «shestarcountylawngiyshoo,

gdé 4, X034 wt OT.08:28 PM £DT
Qwblast; Ra: Racurds Requast Regantng TCA-21.08 and ZTA.29-03

:‘ﬂ.r._.va._ Efi.gﬁisgiiifiigri 1, 2end 4 whate not mauired. Thank you, Arthony §

O Thursdey, Jume 20, 2034 & 05:07:47 ™ BDT, gsgngi
Dwaar Mr. Mina:

On June 17, 2024 you fled » Requast for Publie Reconds from the Town of Southem Shores, specitcelly requasting:

1 A of the laliers maltec to the owner of 75 G. giiili—. af owall inforrning tve owner of TCA-21-06 end
Nﬁﬁgzﬂdﬂmgﬁg

u. Zlaaﬂu-ﬂ?i!ni._d:&.ﬂ!__ﬁ:ﬁwﬁs?;?ﬁ?n&liiigwa
am 1/2 ol 3 newapapar psge sizs.

. Coantinnd Times Advartito:ent invelces wid coiow of neficye pee sttaajud. A 5 0f 3 peok et I NOT RECLARES
3 A &?i%&ﬂ}.ﬁ*-ﬁﬂ?&eﬁ.Eaga_.ugqs:ssﬂqn?ﬂbu!nﬁﬁ.ﬂw.nu-i
. h«ﬁ.i!igﬁﬁﬂ.ﬂiﬂwbg.

i Bullstio Basrdin} noticas have bagn attnshad fone ingidn aid une cubeide Tawn iy, 2n el e noxice to the

sunshing 4ad Town Neweistier, mesting nolicss/ogerwsal Fookety 2l 4ztad o the town wabisitn. Thace gre oo “oels
RCupt fos printing”, s9¢ zbaes for newepeDer atvartiomnsnt tharyus.

4. A n___lggﬂ-ﬂ.!g;iﬁisglanud‘ow!nw.?.ﬁ.au!a!ng!ls-g
. gwﬁiidnlég.

2 Camevenieation with ane proparty owias aached {AnINen Yy M

fiiaﬂ.&ai:ﬁi&gﬂg

Shelts Kanz, CMC, NCOMC
Town Clark
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My questiont sre;

& mmmmmmmmmmmswnmmmmhmcmnmu 172 5. Ongweod Trsil? & sppaers 1o me o
m’mwwﬁﬁtmﬁmvn-duhhwmmm fakthough | disagrue with neragravh 2 of Wes Musketrs desial of Iot sl
mllmuuhmh%ﬁnhmwtﬂﬁ 114£mufﬂmmwwumm~hhum otivr, What zoning
“‘"“M"MM“"'MWN“lWMb&mummﬁmMWh1nm1usnwudmll?

mﬂdmamuihw«mhmmwmd-umum s physicat wmd smotiorel weli oing, Wi Haskatt has refusad to snswer how he

- Changing tard cay from 5 2 5 horme property twith x subdivision by righti to » 1
mmnmm%umwmmmuum. in: the: seml workl £108,000 [ saslly tha

mhmmmmt!mHM.Mhmmm-
lwmfﬂmfﬂ‘"ﬂw.ﬁdﬂiﬁ“mfﬂlghdvﬂuhmm Shores homa ownars, but hes sericus conormo thet W Hskett and Phillp
l-hmh-l--duwhhﬁwuwmwdmwmuwmmmwnmmm Agpiicant will give
mmm%mﬂiuhmwmmmnmu

s Withtut as dvirent cemain rangaction snd ghly suggeets lew errforcaman
ot kg sl ot o .

Anthony Stacke Mina
nvm-n!Whﬁmd:d-ampmuamwmcwmmummumlmnma—mmm
ampinmove 172 and 1745, mwmnmuummuhmmm:mmwumm-m
CRITURUON B Lpacic Way, lvmubnnm-mﬂmnmnunhummmmMdmmdﬁnmwmgquﬂ:mhmm
mpmm!urmuhﬁumsnhﬂmunbkunqdmmtmhimmmmmmm Since there is
mmmms.uagmmlm|hhmmmmmuhanmﬁm{h&-nﬂd&d.muduﬁgmmwmw«
mmmmmnmmuummwm

- FOrwardad Mespoge -

Fram: Apthony Ming <~ - - R S

Te ‘dote@soutwmshorstncgov' < - o

Ce plegeiBiovthamshores-negow’ « - - - :

"worerlcouthemchorme-regos o .

AEQON" & -

Rz -
o - PRNNTH

“cusmbers_of_ciel KOge SaNCMITaed IECOWRE gV « o T e K

. djudp.ﬂnwmﬂrmmm Do cemabi Sy L o “chemoen of JogR PeppeartiPReLUSCOU. o
e e e U L L e gy % ol judge_mitchell_»_gidoergE peed axcourts.gov

L L S T L >;mumwmm.mw

Sy > Deyan rome et 2 KT ESONEYMSCheSCOIg” € .
ccommiloneyBLhemcoong” < e Lo UT L e »: “jmenltpchescoang” « - Lo ey "eeselichescaueg
Marian Moskowz < . oL, o “miichine@dmedon® « ot e "mdchBnelichescoomg® < -

“émnrc”

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2024 st 053545 P EDY
Suljecr: Cdminal Conplemy Baing Commmittod By Wes Heskats St Southam Shargs

Enfcroemant.
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Good aftarncnn, Mr. Mire, My responses to your questions are as talows: .
1. The Toun of Soythem shorms fown Sodt Agtex:

this chapter, sublect to the ruls prascrioed
this srticie. No regulatian or map shall be amencied, supplermeed, chenged. modiied Tapneled wnti! wfer & public heweing i releSon Hwreto, st which partes in
it and  ciizens sha¥ heve an opportunity I'ﬂrﬁsgii&!;;fggz dopt & stalesrart
dancebing whather te artion condriant with the séopted town comprubetive led uss plen snc eplaining wity ta plawivisg boaid considers the action taieen 10 be
femonable and in the public interesl Thet sttementis not subject o juciicial review notice of sach hesting shat! be givan one & el for e fuccEsive colendar
weeks iy § newspeper of ganeral Eﬂiﬂ:rfgl__:&lsigffﬂialiggiigﬁggaﬁE_u Theed
for the hasring. )

Sec. 36-41 5. Manning kosrd sction.
w_niéigggga&siiaggtf.&iesii boerd for Hs secmmendation and
TRport. f 10 wiitten report it feceived fham th planking board within 30 deys of referal of the ammndeiant 10 that hourd, tha town covecll may procesd In s

of '

* Zaning Test Amendiment spplicytion TTA-D-03.
. iiiogiit&ﬁuﬂ;;gi!la‘gg
.unagna:__csa._:_i?tni..ﬂFfi_wﬁgggiggﬁuﬂun&ﬂi:ﬂ Comtand Thres newipep .

+ Scroenshots of the reqeired public noties for tha Aine 6, 2123 public heasing dor 2TA-23-03 from the May 24, 2023 and May 31, 2023 editions of tha Coastiend
Times tewspaper.

gii&!-iiigiggigiiﬂgii devaiopment raguistions.

2 1 sopears tha 172 and 174 5. Dogwoot Ti were cremted throtgh a recombination of previoutly plattes s in 1999, Attt  thwe, there was anly one structure
which i3 gumently situsied on 174 3, Qogwood Tr, v the applicable side yard e v 10 . The structurs that is carmently stusted on 172 S, Dagwosd Tl wes
Surmitted in 2000 when the side yan! isatbec) requiemest  wes o 10 11 Other then resriwing tive ancronching posiion of the structure 2t 75 E. Dogwood Tr,

&a!!waa.__i.ﬂalﬂ ?géiﬁugig%gggiigﬁ amend
?Eﬁin?ig-ﬁiﬂgﬂg?.g.?ii&gii F-nl:lv.dﬂ!:nﬂu&oi-iziuin

P
o be approved by tha Town Coundl .

Trm Southem Shoms. Town ngﬁir!iiuif!-f&.?!%i snards the Town's zoning requlirements, nat Town S sudh s iyaall. The
T CoucH dirwcts Fown SUMT 10 draft smendments t the Towe Cade, Such a5 ZTA-23-03 10 snvend the Town's ot width: requirements. which shey adopted.

Wag Haskatt

Deputy Town Memager/Plaming Oirecioe

Youm of Southem Shores

(252) 261-2304 (i

{1521 KX B85 th)

P SUENEME hOrat-n . v

——Driginel Memage——
From: Atthomy Miem~ . -~ . . .
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STAFF REPORT

To: Southem Shores Planning Board

Date: October 21, 2024

Case; VA-2401

Prepared By: Wes Haskett, Deputy Town Manager/Planning Director
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Anthony §. Mina

75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shores, NC 27949

Property Owners:  Anthony S. Mina

75 E. Dogwood Trl.
Southern Shorss, NC 27949

Jennifer 1. Franz
75 E. Dogwood Tti.
Southetn Shores, NC 27949

Requested Action:  Varnance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f), Lots and Town
Code Section 36-202(d), Dimensional Requirements to alow a
subdivision of the property located at 75 E. Dogwood TH.

PIN #: 986817213502
Location: 75 E. Dogwood Trl.

Zoning: RS-1 Single-Family Residential District
Existing Land Use: “Residential”

Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:
North-Residential, RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
South- Canal
East- Residential; RS-1, Single-Family Residential District
West- Canal

Physical Characteristics; Developed (existing single-family dwelling)

Applicable Regulations:  Chapler 30, Subdivision Ordinance: Section 30-6, Exceptions,
Section 30-96(f), Lots and Section 30-97, Design Standards,
Chapter 36, Zoning Oxdinance; Section 36-57, Defition of
Specific Terms and Words, Section 36-202(d), Dimensional
Requiraments, and Article XTI, Board of Adjustment

The Applicant is requesting a Variance to seek relief from Town Code Section 30-96(f) and 36-
202(d) to allow a subdivision of 75 E. Dogwood Trl. On July 3, 2024, the Applicant submitted
two applications to subdivide the subject property. The first application was denied becanse the
proposed Jots did not equal or exceed the standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s
Subdivision Ordinance because both 1otz did not front upon a public road Town Code Section
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30-86(f} states that all lots shall front upon 2 public road. The denial was not appealed.

The second application was also denied because the proposed lots did not equal or exceed the
standards in Town Code Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because the
proposed lots did not meet the zoning requirements for propertics ocated in the Town's RS-1
Single-Family Residential zoning district as established in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance and
mncorporated into the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance via Section 30-97(2), Specifically, the
proposed lots did not mest the zoning requirements for properties located in the Town’s RS-1,

Single-Family Residential zoning district and as a result did not equal or exceed the standards in
Section 30-97 of the Town’s Subdivision Ordinance because:

1. Town Code Section 36-202(d) of the Town's Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum
lot width of 100 feet (measured from the front lot tine at right angles to the rear lot

line). Both of the proposed lots did ot have a lot width of 100 feet measured from
the front lot line at right angles to the rear lot line.

The denial was not appealed.

In accordance with N.C.G.S. 160D-705(d), Town Code Section 36-367 in the Town's Zoning
Ordinance establishes that the Planning Board, when performing the duties of the Town Board of

Adjustment, shal! vary any of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance upon a showing of all of
the foliowing:

(1} Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the Variance, no reasonable use
can be made of the property.

¢ Thereis no unnecessary hardship. The property is zoned single-famnily residential.
There 15 a single-family dwelling which exists on the property. The Applicant’s
desire to upgrade and improve the existing structure is not restricted by the
ordinance sections saught to be varied. Additionally, the size of the lot could
atlow for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling and/or an accessory
building with living space which could also increasc the value of the property.

(2) The hardship resuts from conditions that are peculiar 1o the property, such as location,
size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as
hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhaod or the general
public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

* The alleged hardship by the Applicant is not peculiar to the property and rather is
one of personal circumstances. The Applicant’s application fails to demonstrate
how the alleged hardship is poculiar to the property. The Applicant makes false
allegations that Town Staff illegally adopted zoning requirements and was helping
a real esate soam which are not related to the property’s size, location, or

tapagraphy.

(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property awner,
The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify
the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a setf-created hardship,

» The Applicant claims that the unnecessary hardship is the result of Town Staff not
meeting notification requirements for a Town Code Text Amendment that was
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adopted on August 3, 2021 and a Zoming Ordinance Text Amendment that was
adopted on June 6, 2023 and because Town Staff withheld matarial information
prior to the Applicant's purchase of the property.

o Al applicable notification requirements established in N.C.G.S 160D-601
and in the Town’s Zoning Ordinance were satisfied prior o adoption of

the August 3, 2021 Town Code Text Amendment and June 6,2023 Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment. Neither amendment was appealed,

o Town Staff reviewed several sketches showing the Applicant's ideas for 2
subdivision of the property between May 1, 2023 and June 1, 2023 and
never confimmed that any of them met alt applicable requirements (which
would have been advisory and not subject to judicial review). The

Applicant moved forward with the purchase of the property on July 7,
2023,

(4) The requested Variance is consistent with the §piTit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved,

» The RS-, Single-Family Residential zoming district i3 established to provide for
the low-density development of single-family detached dwellings in an
environment which preserves sand dunes, coastal forests, wetlands, and other
unique natural features of the constal ares. The district is intended to promote
stable, permanent neighborhoods characterized by low vehicular traffic flows,
abundant open space, and low impact of development on the natural environmeant
and adjacent land uses. In arder to meet this intent, the density of population in
the district is managed by establishment of minimum lot stzes, building setback
and height limits, parking regulations and maximum occupency hmits for single-
family residences used as vacation cottages,

* The Applicant claims that the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance will be
able to be utilized by granting a Variance from illegally adopted zoning vode(s)
and becanse Town Staff is involved with a false pre-tense real eslate scam.

0 The Town Code Tex Amendment that was adopted on August 3, 2021
removed the possibility of creating lots that only have fromtage on an
access casement. The intent of the Town Code Text Amendment was to
eliminate the possibility of subdividing property that did not have frontage
on o public siroct, as dingoted by the Town Council & the June 1, 2621
Town Council meeting, which was a result of a preliminary subxlivision
plat application that was considered by the Town Council on June 1, 2021.

o The Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment that was adopted on June 6, 2023
established that lots created after June 6, 2023 in the RS-1, Single-Family
Residential zoning district shall be 100 ft. wide measurad from the front
lot line at right angles to the resr lot line. The intent of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment was to olarify the Town’s lot widih
requirements by making them unambiguous, as directed by the Town
Council at the March 21, 2023 Town Council meeting, which was a result
of an appeal application that was considered by the Planning Boand,
performing the duties of the Board of Adjustment, on October $, 2022

© Town Staff believes that granting the requested Variance would be
inconsistent with the spint, purpusc, and inteat of the ordinance.
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ANTHONY S. MINA : DARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Petitioner

V. : No. 24CV001667-270

SOUTHERN SHORES/WES HASKETT
Respondent

: Southern Shores No. VA-24-01

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, Petitioner, Anthony S Mina hereby certify that a complete copy of Petitioner’s
Petition/Motion to GRANT Writ of Certiorari has been served upon the respondent by email and U.S
certified mail on January 29, 2025.
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January 29, 2025 Re tfully Submitted,

G Y
Anthony S. lV{ina
75 E Dogwood Trail

Southern Shores, NC 27949
610 842 3905

chestercountylawn@yahoo.com




